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Branch office-Mjnoharpur
P.O. Mo noh ar pur 
Dist, Singh bhum. 

To
Seer etar y, a. I • T.U • C, 
4, Ashoke Ao ad, 
flew Delhi.

Dear Comrade,
With reference to your letter No.l8F(2)/tJ/60,dt/ 

IF. 10.60 in connection with the letter No.11/26/60-E & I,dt/ t 
6th,0ct.l960^w/e^eg*^b say the following.

The incident that took place on 18 th Feb’60 is wholly migre- 
-presented as the workers during their intermittent rest perio- 
-d only came to the office of M/s,H.D.Pandey & Sons to put 
their demand for increased supply of rice as before during the 
period of his predecessor. They were peaceful and never obstru- 
-cted any of the contractor’s staff,not to speak of the mana gel 
to move any where they liked. After a short while they disperse 
-ed peacefully without even getting any assurance^. They never 
said any ill to Sri D.C.Verma inspite of many a provocation 
from their & side. The workers always try to maintain the code 
of discipline bat whenever any demand is raised, they are duped 
this way or that way under any false plea.

In reference to your second letter dated 17th Sept, 1960 in 
connection with the letter No.6/* 2/60-MI dated,lcth,Sept.’60 
from Labour Minister we beg to say that on 30.6.60 the workers 
first led a joint deputation to A.M.E.?IIS00. for the increased 
D.a. who directed them to go to their respective contractors wh 
who are the competent authority to decide. Bit the contractors 
remained silent over the issue. The workers during these days 
remained present in their respective shift of duty and had 
been urging for any answers to their demand for increased D.A. 
paid elsewhere. But the contractor took an adamant attitude as 
such th ©^remained suspended. They were prepared to work every 
moment on an assurance either from the contractors or from the 
companyt IISOo). The workers came to know that their contractors 
are trying to give up the contract any moment and this apprehen 
-sion was proved correct when contr a ctor ,H.D. Pandey gave up his 

contd. • .page. .2.
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...his contracts: on 11.7.60. The stay-in-strike was not launched 
by the union. But the union made all possible attempts to end 
the dead-lock through the conciliation machinery and su b sequent - 
-ly it ended after an oral assurance from the conciliation 
officer to the effect of no victimisation for the said stay-in- 

OUt P^ace ment,ion that the contract
-ors discharged more than fifty workers on the following day 
and after some days they were taken on the new employment only 
when they went through INIUC after swearing on their respective 
Gods and the workers unwilling to dd so still remains unemployed 
In question of non-peacefil nature of workers it will suffice to 
say that not a single case EOulcdxhKxixskikEtkKjt of coercion and 
violance could be instituted against any of the worker by the 
police although a contingent of police force stationed there 
for all times.

We have sent you earlier x three conciliation failure reports 
for your study and action. Please do the needftil.

Yours fraternally,
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p • 0 • Mo noh arpur 
Dist* Singhbhum.

To
Secretary,A.I.T.U.C.
4,Asok Bo ad 
New Delhi.

Enclosed please find some copies of failure 
renorts from the conciliation officer and the Ministry of 
Labour. The case of com.Masidas Kachhap, branch s®®^®1®^ 
the union is also finally dropped.Please let us know ifany 
thing else can be done particularly in the case of Masidas

vVith greetings,
from your end.



(True Copy)

No. 23/67/60-LRU 
Government of India 

Ministry of Labour & Employment

Dated New Delhi,the 3rd dan 61 <

From .
Shri G. Jagannatham, . ‘ •
Under Secretary to the Government of India.

To r
1. The Manager,

Messrs Indian Iron and Steel Co.Ltd., 
Burnpur.

2. The General Secretary,
United Mineral Workers’ Union,

P.O. Monoharpur.^ '

Subject:- Industrial dispute in the Indian iron and Steel 
Co.Ltd. ,Nonoharpur regarding the discharge of 
Shri Masidas Kachhap.

. ------ ;------- —----

Sir,
In continuation of this Ministry1 s letter No.23/67/60 

-LRU dated the 8th November 1960,1 am directed to inform 
you that the Government of India do not consider the 

» dispute fit for reference to an Industrial Tribunal for 
adjudication because the workman was found guilty of 
misconduct,and consequently dismissed from service after 
observance of due procedure.

Yours Faithfully,

Sd. G. J ag ann ath an 
Under Secretary



If \ . (True copy J

NO.23/2/61-LRII 
Government of India 

• Ministry of labour & Employment

Dated New Delhi, the 27J an,63
; . ■ ' : * .f . ' 'i? rom

Siri A.L.Handa,
Under Secretary to the Government of India, 

r. ' To
1. The General Manager,

Messrs Indian Iron & Steel Co.Ltd., 
Eurnpur.

^2. : The General Secretary,
United Mneral Workers Union, 

. ' ’ P.O. Monoharpur
Diet. Singhbhum,Bihar.

Subject:- Industrial dispute over the non-supply of boot 
sheeto Khalasi and Brakesman in the Indian
Iron and Steel Company-Light Railway; noh arpu:

Sir,
in continuation of this fi&nistry’s letter Ko.23/2/ 

61-X»RIIAdated the 17th J ana ary, 1961,1 am directed to inf 
inform you that the Government of India do not consider 
the dispute fit for reference to an Industrial Tribunal 
for adj ud i c a t io nkyganx-gg, ban au se, a c co rd ing to the duties 

* assigned to the Brakesmen,which require them to work in 
their respective bogies and not in the Loco engine,there 
is no justification for the free supply of boots/shoes.

Yours faithfully,

Sd. A.L.Handa
Under Secretary



(True copy)

No. 23/66/60-LRII 
Government of India 

Ministry of Labour & Employment

Dated New Delhi, the 4th Jan.1961.
. From

Shri G.Jagannath an,
Under Secretary to the Government of India.

To . ' 1
1. Shri P.R.Choube,

Loading Contractor to 
Messrs Indian Iron and Steel Co .Ltd. 
P. O . mo noh arpur.

2. The General Secretary,
United Mineral Workers Union, 
P. 0 • Mo nph arpur •

Subject: Industrial Dispute between Shri P.R.Choube, 
Loading Contractpr to Messrs Indian Iron and 
Steel Co .Ltd. ,Manoharpur and his workmen over 
the allegd irregular and unjustified dismissal 
of five Haziri Kamins. \ ,

Sir
In continuation of this Ministry’s letter No. 23/66/60-LBII, 

dated thexScxkk sth November,I960,1 am directed to inform you that 
the Government of India do not consider the dispute fit for reference 
to an Industrial.Tribunal for adjudication because the five Haziri 
Kamins were found guilty of the charges ahd were dismissed from' 
service after holding a .proper enquiry. Moreover,the workmen have 
already accepted their dues from the management and are stated to 
have accepted employment elsewhere.

Yours faithfully,*
Sd. G.Jagannathan 
Under Secretary.



(True copy).
FAILURE REPORT.

Government of India, 
Ministry of Labour and Employment, 

Office of the Conciliation Officer (C).

No .C0J-29(424)/60 Jharsuguda, the 19th Jan: 1961.
To

The Regional Labour Commissioner (C), 
Dhanbad.

Subject:- Industrial dispute over payment of increased D.A. to 
loading and unloading labourers of M/s.IISCO. represented 
by the United Mineral Workers* Union.

In continuation of this office letter of even No. dated 13*1.( 
and with reference to your letter No.3-2/110(62)/60 dated 11.1.61 
on the above subject, I have to inform you that conciliation pro­
ceedings were held on the above dispute on 16.1.61 at Chaibasa. Shri 
Ramadhar Choube, a representative of Sri P.R. Choube,Contractor 
appeared on behalf of the Contractor and Sri Guha,Assistant Secretai 
of the United Mineral 'Workers Union appeared on behalf of the workmc

Asked as to whether he had anything further to add Sri Guha 
submitted a written statement a copy of which is enclosed. Sri Guha’ 
contention was that as the labourers employed by Sri P.R.Choube were 
getting all the privileges enjoyed by the direct employees of the 
company, therefore, they should be given increased D.A. as already 
granted to the direct employees of Indian Iron &' Steel Co.

Sri Ramadhar Choube informed me that they had taken up the 
matter with the company and the Gua Mines Workers Union were also 
negotiating on this issue with the company. The contractor’s 
representative also informed me that they have requested the company 
to increase the rates per ton so that they could pay more by way of 
D.A. and though the company was agreeable to the above proposal no 
definite agreement has yet been reached on the point. Sri R.
Choube further informed me that the contractor was not in a position 
to pay increased D.A. till the company revise their rates. Hence 
the conciliation proceedings ended in failure.

Yours faithfully,

Sd./-A.N. Roy
Conciliation Officer (C), .Jharsuguds 

Copy forwarded to:-
1) The Chief Labour Commissioner (C), New Delhi.
2) The Secretary to the Govt, of India, Ministry of Labour & 

Employment, NewDelhi.
3) The Joint Secretary to the Govt..of India, Ministry of Labour

& Employment, Evaluation & Implementation Division, NewDelhi.
4) Sri P.R. Choube,Contractor to M/s.IISCO p n
s) Tho n I)



(True copy) 
FAILURE REOPRT,

Government of India
Ministry of Labour and Employment, ’ 
Office of the Conciliation OfficerC C).

No. COJ-29C 424)/60 Jharsuguda,the- 19th Jans 1961
To • . ' • ■ -. _ H -■ ' ’; .

The Regional Labour CommissionedC), '
Dhan bad. ' Z

Subject:- Industrial dispute over payment of increased D.A.to 
loading and unloading labourers of M/s. II SCO .'represented 
by the United Mineral Workers* Union.

Sir,
In continuation of this office letter of even No. dated 13.1.61 

and with reference to your letter No.B-2/110(62)/60;dated 11-1-61 
on the above subject,! have to inform you that : conciliation proceedi- 
-ngs were held on the above dispute on 18.1.61 at Chaibasa. Shri 
Ramadhar Choube,a representative of Sri P.R. Chou be', Contra ctor appears 
-ed on behalf of the Contractor and Sri Guha,Assistant Secretary of 
the United Mineral Workers Union appeared on behalf of the workmen.

Asked as to whether he had anything further to add Sri Guha 
submitted a written statement a copy of which is enclosed.Sri Guha’ s 
contention was that as the labourers employed by Sri P.R.Choube were 
getting all the privileges enjoed by the direct enployees of the 
company,therefore they should be given increased D.A. as already 
granted to the direct enployees of Indian Iron & Steel Co.

' ■ ■ ■ •

Sri Ramadhar Chou be informed me that they had taken up the 
matter with the company and the Gua Mines Workers Union were also 
negotiating on x this issue with the company. The contractor’ s 
representative also informed me that, they have requested the company 
+ o increase the rates per ton so that they could pay more by way of 
u.A. and though the company was agreeable to the above proposal no 
definite agreement has yet been readied on the xtacs: point. Sri R. 
Chou be further informed me that the contractor was not in a position 
to pay increased D.A. till the company revise their rates. Hence 
the conciliation proceedings ended in failure.

Yours faithfully,

Sd. A.N.Roy 
Conciliation OfficerC C), 

Jharsuguda.
Copy forwarded to:- 1 .

1) The Chief L*abour CommissionerC C),New Delhi.
2) The Secretary to the Govt.of India,Ministry of Labour & 

Employment,New Delhi.
3) The Joint Secretary to the Govt.of India,Ministry of labour & 

Employment,Evaluation & Implementation Division,New Delhi.* 
.4) Sri P.R.Choube,Contractor to M/s.HSOO.,P.O.WK Mbnoharpur.

The United Mineral Workers Union, P.O.Monoharpur.

Sd. A.N.Roy.
t Conciliation OfficerC C),Jharsuguda. '



(True copy)
FAILURE RBOPRT,

Government of India
Ministry of Labour and Employment, ’
Office of the Conciliation Officer(C).

No.COJ-29(424)/60 Jharsuguda,the 19th Jan:1961
To

The Regional Labour Commissioner( C), 
Dhanbad. Z

Subject:- Industrial dispute over payment of increased D.A.to 
loading and unloading labourers of W's.IISOO/represented 
by the United Mineral Workers’ Union.

- Sir,
In continuation of this office letter of even No. dated 13.1.61 

and with reference to your letter NoiB-2/110(62)/60zdated 11-1-61 
on the above subject,! have to inform you that conciliation proceedi- 
-ngs were held on the above dispute on 18.1.61 at Chaibasa* Shri 
Ramadhar Chou be, a representative of Sri P.R. Chou be, Contractor appeare 
-ed on behalf of the Contractor and Sri Guha,Assistant Secretary of 
the United Mineral Workers Union appeared on behalf of the workmen.

Asked as to whether he had anything further to add Sri Guha 
submitted a written statement a copy of which is enclosed.Sri Guha’s 
contention was that as the labourers employed by Sri P.R*Choube were 
getting all the privileges enjoed by the direct employees of the 
co up any,therefore they should be given increased D.A. as already 
granted to the direct enployees of Indian Iron & Steel Co.

, * ' * ; - — . j. , '' '

Sri Ramadhar Chou be informed me that they had taken up the 
matter with the conpany and the Gua Mines Workers Union were also 
negotiating on y this issue with the company. The contractor’s 
representative also informed me that, they have requested the conpany 
+ o increase the rates per ton so that they could pay more by way of 
u.A. and though the conpany was agreeable to the above proposal no 
definite agreement has yet been readied on the xIbxxk point. Sri R. 
Choube further informed me that the contractor was not in a position 
to pay increased D.A. till the conpany revise their rates. Hence 
the conciliation proceedings ended in failure.

Yours faithfully,

Sd. A.N.Roy 
Conciliation Officer(C), 

dharsuguda. 
Copy forwarded to:-

1) The Chief Labour Commissioned C),New Delhi.
2) The Secretary to the Govt.of India,Ministry of Labour & 

Employment,New Delhi.
3) The Joint Secretary to the Govt.of India,Ministry of Labour & 

Enpl o y men t, Evaluation & Implementation Division,New Delhi.*
-4) Sri P.R. Chou be, Contractor to M/s.IISCO. ,P.O.232® Ifonoharpur. 
f) The United Mineral Workers Union, P.O.Monoharpur.

Sd. A.N.Roy.
, * Conciliation OfficerC C) ,Jharsuguda. '



S (True Copy), , \
FAILURE REPORT.

Government of India 
Ministry of Labour and Employment 

Office of the Conciliation Officer(C),

No.COJ -c0(20)/(l)/61 Jhar suguda, the 10th Jan:1961.

To , ’ ■ ;
The Regional Labour Commissioner( C), 
Dhanbad.

Subject:- Industrial dispute over the non-supply of boot shoes to 
Khalasi and Brakesman in the IISOO.Li^ht Railway, Md noharpur 
Failure of Conciliation.

Sir,
A complaint dated 1-12.60 regarding alleged non-supply of boot 

shoes to the Khalasi and Brakesman in the Light Railway of M/s IISCO., 
^onoharpur, from the General Secretary,United Mineral Workers Union, 
Branch Ab noharpur was received in this office on 3-12-60. The Manager, 
M/s.HSCO.,Light Railway was asked to furnish his comments vide. this 
office letter dated 6-12-1960. As no comments were received from the 
management discussions were arranged in this connection on 30-12-1960 
vide this office letter dated 22-12-1960. Discussions were subsequently 
converted to conciliation proceedings after preliminary discissions wiUt 
the parties. Sri Chopra,Assistant Mining Engineer,Chiria appeared on 
behalf of the management and Sarvasri Bagchi and Guha,Assistant• Secretsg 
of the United Mineral Workers Union attended on behalf of the Union.

Sri Chopra informed me that Drivers and Firmen are supplied with 
boots but there is no justification for providing brakesmen with shoes. 
Sri Chopra explained that on each train there are two brakesmen-one in 
front and one in the rear. These brakesmen sit in the bogie and have no 
work inside the loco when the train is in notion. Sri Chopra further 
informed that on enquiries made from the Noanundi,Jhinkpani,Kulti and 
Burnpur it was gathered that brakesmen employed in the light railway 
of these establishments were also not supplied with boots. The manageme' 
-At,therefore,could not agree to the demands of the union.

Sarvashri Bagchi and Guha,Assistant Secretary of the United . 
Mineral Workers Union stated that a train crew consisted of a driver, 
a fireman and two brakesmen. Sri Bag chi, ho we ver, explained that one of 
the brakesmen is utilised as khalasi and he has to be constantly on 
duty on the loco. Sri Bagchi,therefore,argued that boot shoes should 
be supplied to the brakesman who has to work in the engine. Sri Bagchi 
further, stated that the second brakesman has also to run between the 
loco and the rear bogie and as the burning coal falls on the trach,he 
should also be provided with boot shoe. T—e second brakesman,Sri Bagchi 
added, has fo stand constantly on the iron plates which go to make the 
floor of the bogie and as such it may be inpo ssible-foir—a-barefooted 
to stand in the bogie for 8 hours specially In the summer season. The 
union officials also did not agree to the proposal that workers should 
contribute a part of the cost of boots and shoes if supplied on the 
plea that they were poorly paid. The conciliation proceedingd,therefore 
-e, ended in failure.

Yours faithfully,

SD. A.N.Jby.
Conciliation OfficerCC),<Jharsuguda

Copy forwarded for information to:-
1) The Chief Labour Commissioner (Central) ,New Delhi.
2) The Secretary to the Government of India,Ministry of Labour & 

Employment, New Delhi. '
3) The Joint Secretary to the Government of India,Ministry of Labour 

Employ ment,E& I Division,hew Delhi.
4) The Rxl: Railway Manager, W si I SCO., Light Railway, Md noharpur. 
c) The General Secretary,United Mineral Workers Union,Mbnoharpur.
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Branch office- Monoharpur 

P.O. Ibnoharpur 
Dist. Singhbhum.

To
Secretary,A.I.T.U.C.
4,Ashoke Bo ad.
New Delhi*

Dear Comrade,
Thank you for your letter dated,9.-11.60. Being 

very much busy with, certain court cases and myself remaining 
sick the reply is delayed. Please consult our previous letters 
and doccuments in connection with these cases sent to you fron 
t ime to t ime •

We are very anxious to know the steps taken by you and kkxdo 
results thereof. Some concrete xsx fruitful result can be had 
from the top only as the local labour authority have taken a 
negative attitude towards any solution of the problems.

Five cases involving nearly 100 are instituted to cowdown 
the morale of the back ward tribal workers here at Kbnoharpur 
and similar attempt at Gua also. Com.Purnendu is at Patna. 
Qua ^Urder case is reported to be started there in the High 
Court on 21.11.60.

Please acknowledge and oblige.

Yours fraternally,

for General Secretary.
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Some Points on the cases of conciliation.

Caae_Qf. *
■: • , > * * _ * 

„ • * .. . • .-t

i. On 20.10.60 Masidas went to represent the case of five kamins wiffrg 
along with. Com.Nakui Guha when the conciliation officerCactg) bent upon hddt 
holding his conciliation proceedings in a state of unwarrantedness and as 
such it was not possible for us to show the written statements of the manage- 
-ment* s witnesses, Hit it was shown to Ri’. A.N.Boy(Conciliation officer,JSG) 
who. not only saw but verified the handwritting of kang al dan.

2. Delay in submission of chargesheet: When reported to Bumper H.O. and ' 
when instruction came? None of these dates and copies of letters arexmanfc&Hk 
mentioned to be shown.

3. Charge framed on the basis of a complaint from the contractor and.tfe 
the witnesses all belonging to contactor, although therewaxx was a considerab 
-e number of company* s workmen working during the period of incident said 

to be occured but not a single of them could be found by the contractor. And 
he was IISOO1 s worker. Copies of letters of Smt.Daso and Mangaldan will spea 
for themselves. Two ^ kaminsCaubaso & Kusum) referred in the deposition of ate 
mate,Durga Pro sad never before worked in the site. They are of oar foul ' 7
character and are kept somewhere else. They were brought on the day in ^naoadt 
question to create some troubles in order to break the wonderful unity of

x the workmen shown in the days of their st ay-in-str ike. , z -Jj/

4 The management1 s contention of his punishment thrice before for proofed 
act of misconduct does not hold water because of the following reasons* .yVrt

(i) \ Suspension for two days for the production of Govt. Medical Office 
certificate instead of Conpany* s certificate,7 al though he was not provided . 
with.Cb’s quarters. This happened in the month of UoauateBOt February, i960.; y;

(ii) Once in the year 19 r 8 machinery part of old Euston Engine tofe 
broke; suddenly-after it worked for four hours continuously in his duty. He 
however,managed the show by starting immediately another steam engine. This 
was old one and brought from Chiria and was damaged here once before in tte % 
the hand of other workman.1 It was alright when he started.*, This sudden one 
mechanical breakdown particularly of old and once previously damaged engine: 
sometimes happens with even the men of higher knowledge. This does not amoui 
misconduct. However,he was punished texx with suspension of 14 days; '

Ciii) Once a coil was burnt and achargesheet was issued and the ' 
reply was given thereto and no action could be taken-against him. During thc 
long eight years of his service these are the charges against him and those 
above are since from his active participition in the activity of the union.

. 5 k ■ /• v 4'.^
Our copy of statement for conciliation have already been sent to you 
previously. If you need anything more,please let us know what we should snd 
11.7.60.the conpany said that there was a strike in which he incited but. 
there was a usual despatch of loaded wagons ,rather greater number than tha 
of other days • x'. "



Enquiry* (i) Soma Chowdhury, (11) Durga Pro sad Singh,till) Chandramohon, 
& they are all mate munshi and clerk of the contractor* (iv)Smt.

Witnesses. x^usum is no worker.in the true sense* She remains in any of 
the house but never works in the site* And/she has filed a 
conplaint case in the court of Chaibasa against three of the 
above along with other nine* While the contractor says that 
the accused did not produce their witnesses,but in the same 
breath he brands those witnesses as disturbance makers when 
they appeared kx in person to give their depositions* Ko date 
of further enquiry was informed. The enquiry officer Ikx was 
the man who issued chargesheets. The man who accuses becomes 
the Judge.

The make-believe incident took place on 11*7*60 tut the charge 
sheets were issued on 23,7.60.(the same date of Masidas),where­

as the IIsoj* s standing order says that they should be served 
as soon as possible tut a gap of 12 days taken for the ptsejutioj 
preparation only. The summons of complaint case and chargestets 
of Masidas were also served on 23.7.60. It is a strange sxK- 
coincidence and tends to believe that it is after thought 
arrangement with the IXaUO. local bosses.

Working in
By.Electrification. They are not working in the electrification and moving 

here and there for Jobs. The arguement put forth is 
only to shirk the responsibility*

Case of Daniel Sqrin:-

Sri.Daniel was a brakesman in the. It.Uy. IISOO.Ltd. Three workmen (I) Daniel 
(II) Suleman Kachhap (HI) Shibnarayan were sent to the ^irnpur HS00’s 
Hospital for medical test for their defective eyesi^it. Three of them were _ 
declared unfit for their respective Job-due to above reasons. They were 
subsequently discharged by the Bly.Manager. Sri Daniel sat idle for some $s 
days and then worked for a’few days and was subsequently discharged by ithe j 
Bly.Manager,IISOO.Ltd. Ibnoharpur on 1st November 1969. Meanwhile IKTUC 
enticed three of them to go to their fold in order to get a Job in the Co. 
The other two were gained over and they were reemployed in other department 
-ntal job other than loco running staff ix on 13.2.60 and now drawing the 
maximum rate of their present post. Sri Daniel not agreeing to yield to 
the pressure of INTUC remains still unemployed. Our point of contention is 
why this preferential treatment in this case and whv he should not be 
reemployed as those of others. An accident took place in the case of other 
two but Sri Daniel bears a very clean slate of his service record during 
the tenure of long seven years of his service.



(1) Draft standing regulating conditions of service for workers in
_______________________

(1) . The company’and the workers engaged in the Mines are subject to the 
following conditions of service which shall come into force on and from 1 
the •••••••••...............

In case these orders unless there is anything repugnant in the
subject or context, the workers are classified as permanent, temporary and 
apprentice.

(a) (1). Workers- leans all people employed by the company on daily basis 
of pay'and paid weekly.

<11) People employed by the company on daily .basis of pay and paid 
monthly.

(Ill) People xk employed by the company on monthly basis of pay and 
paid monthly.

(b) . Company- Peans Indian Iron Steel So .Ltd. Or e mines
(c) . Manager- Keans the company’s mines Engineer or Actg.lining Engineer 

for the time being. . ‘ ■ W
(d) . V- - asculine includes the feminine.
(2) (a).-(l) A permanent worker is one who has'been in company’s employ

for a period of 12 months unbroken service..
(11) A temporary worker is one who has either been engaged expressly 

for a temporary job or has not put in the necessary 12 months * 
continuous service. • ..

(Ill) ^n apprentice is one who who is given a nominal allowance during 
the period of his training.

(IV) Break of service*. A worker shall kxVExiac be deemed to have comple 
-ted 12 months unbroken period of service so long as his or her • 
name ahs been retained in the muster roll of the mines irrespect­
ive of any casual interruption in the service due to any reason 
whatsoever excluding discharge or resignation.
.7hen any employee is discharged through no fault of his own' i.e. 
shortage of work and if he is engaged by the company within a 
period of 30 days from the^ date of his discharge,'his service will 
be considered as continuous. 1

<V). Jeriod of training of an apprentice:' The apprentice are classi­
fied as follows:

Copy No.2. ..
A- 1st class mining diploma holder. Period of training-Byear s.
B. Class- Matriculates- r years training •'
C.Class- Tradesman apprentice- r years training.

(3). acceptance of standing orders.All workers shall be provided^ witl 
with a time card showing his number. This shall be produced at 
the time of attending work and *at all when called upon to do so 
by an official of the company and must be surrendered on leaving 
the company1 s employ.

( ^ ). banner of notification of periods and hours of work: Th e 
periods of hours of work for a worker shall, be prominently displ­
ayed on the mines in the following languages; and shall be as the 
management may from time to time decide in conformity .with the 
Mines Act.

1 .Engli sh,2.Hindi,3.Bengali,4.Or iya.
(6) . I of notification of holidaYa^3a_Bay^^^ tices specify- 

-ing in English,Hindi,Bengali,nad Oriya.
(a) Those~days to be observed as holidays with or without pay.
(b) laydays shall be prominently displayed on notice boards.

( c) Grades and scales of pay will be pasted on the notice board 
in the- mines pr emises.

(7) . 1 iiio a id wa^es: Any wages: due to a worker but not paid on the usu- 
-al pay day; on account of being'unclaimed, shall be paid by the c 

company on such unclaimed wages pay Hay(in each week) as may be 
notified in English,Hindi,Bengali hnd Oriya; and following the dx 
date on which a sanctioned claim was presented by the worker on J 
or his behalf by his legal representative provided that such clai 
-mx is submitted within six.months from the date on which the 
wa^js^become due to the worker.

" ^_Shig^ working:- Shift working shall be regulated in according 
wit’^the mines Act. If more than one shift is worked on the mines1 

wor^rs shall be liable- to be transferred from one shift to anomite



^htd(8i. (2) . I - ' -

Shift .working may be discontinued after putting up a notice in .the 
time .keeper’s office.

(9) . ^ver time, Payment of overtime will be according with the mines Act. 
CopyNo.3. • ■ .

(10) . At-tenderce. and late' commin&.: All workers shall be at work at the iiu 
time fixed and notified to them, if any worker is late he may not be 
permitted to work. A worker found absent during working hours from his 
proper place without permission or without sufficient .reason will be 
treated as absent and a deduction will be made from his wages for the 
time absent.

11) a. boi}d 11ioa of leaves: Workers with 12 months unbroken service are 
. entitled tolc calender days casual leave with fifll pay and 15 days

* casual leave without pay. In . addition to the existing Leave rules;
two days festival leave per year with full be allowed as formed April 

1947. Leave may be accumulated up to maximum allowed for a period of 2 
years only; or a worker may, at the end of prescribed service year, 
draw cash in lieu of any leave which may be due to him then •

(11) . If a worker falls sick; and is treated throughout company’s medical 
officer,he is'entitled to the following sick benefits. FULL pay for 
the period of sickness■upto a maximum of one calendar' month from the 
date on which sickness commenced, and half pay for the immediately 
succed .ng one month or portion thereof, if illness has continued, 
workers with less than 12 months unbroken service are not entitled to
any leave with pay. '

ignceaure of si-oly ror..^a „the..avithority which may orant
workers must apply in writing to the person in charge of the section 

in which they work, and nd leave can be taken until it has been grants
-d in writing. lere application in vzriting for leave or extension of 
leave is not sufficient i.e. a worker shall no‘t pcxxcedex proceed on 
leave only on the strength of submitting his application for leave < 

with waiting to see if it been granting or not; also 8 worker on leev< 
by submitting application for extension of leave rust not presume 
that can remain absent whether extension is granted or not. Casual 
leave must be taken in rotation as arranged by the company.

till. x Lt and entrv and-liabli_ tx..tQ-Sey-Ch. - All workers entering or
leaving the mines end at any time whilist on-duty are liable to be 
searched by any person authorised by the management; provided that 
no search shall .be made unless in the presence of one witness.(An 
workers must co-operate with the company’s officers in ensuring ths 
observance of the company’s rules). All workers must enter and lea« 
-ve the mines by the roads appointed for’tlxKXx this discretion of 
the management and workers must not leave the mines during forking 
hours without permission. .

absenteeism.- Workers absent without leave will be subject to / 
disciplinary action. Over staying of leave /will be considered ab6e 

-ce without leave. Any worker who Is absent for 7 consecutive 
days v/it&out permission v/ill be automatically' discharged.

(12) . 3 to on age of work.- The company may at any time or times in the
event of fixe; catastrophe; break-down of machinery or stoppage of 

■ the pov/er supply; epidemic; civil commotion; or other cause whatsc 
-ever* beyond the control of the company stop any machine or machine 
or department or depsrtments; fully or partially for any period oi 
periods without notice or compensation in lieu of notice; the worl 
-rs involved being treated as suspended during such period or per. 
-ds. ; This suspension will'rot-mean a break of service to the perm 

-rent men and such period or periods will be taken as compulsory 
leave without pay, but any time one having casual leave due may be 
allowed to adjust against it.

(lc). btr 1 ke. - The company may in the event of any illegal strike 
affecting either w-iioily or partially any one or more department o 
department’s of the mines close down either wholly or partially 
such department or departments affected by such closing down and 
for any period or periods without notice or compensation in liev 

of noticex to the workers concerned.
(14) . Lasdemeanour s. - The following acts or omissions shall be tre/ 

-ed as misdemeanours -for which a ’worker is liable to disciplinar; 
cfg action.

Any worker is suspended for misdemeanour; the worker shall 
sh^ed to be absent from duty for the period of suspension and 

,d . ^‘hot be entitled to any r emuner ation for such per
& treai^.elj0^ op suspension will not constitute

• aCt of ^'^ervice. Failure to abserve of safety instruction or 
, xcial to the safety of himself or other employees.



■ ' . •••
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(11) Committing nuisance on the mines pieemisess.
(111F eyeless work; Laziness or inefficiency. ; ' . J ? . . .

(IV; Unpunctuality; • irregular attendance or unauthorised absence.
(V) Quarreling or fighting in the mines; or disorderly behaviour., ' 

(VI) Sleeping ?on duty. /' ■
< /ll) Breach of standing orders. ' ' f
(7111) Insubordination or disobedience.' -
(IX) Inciting to strike. ' • . , ' .
( X) Theft; fraud; dishonestyor.r eceiving a bribe in cash or kind.. 
(XI) Extortion. -
(Xll) drunkenness. * • • t. -- ’ ~ ’

. ( Xlll) deliberate damage tocompany’s property.
discipline- Charge-sheet, - Before taking disciplinary action which may 

in the form of warning, suspension; jgine or dismissal against a worke 
the departmental manager will issue a charge-sheet in writing as soon 
•possible after the- alleged offence is committed. That provides an ex

Xlrtiorr^to'~1iFL=irbmittl^'^^^ within 24 hours in writing an
unless reply is received within this'period; the employee may not be 
allowed to work. After the reply is recieved on a charge-sheet; actio 
necessary and the action taken will be recorded on the service record 
card of the worker. Ihe departmental manager will advise the xccxksitx. 
offender of the action taken. A man may be suspended pending the dsa 
decision on any charge-sheet which has been issued. Employees dismiss 
for misdemeanour shall not be entitled to any notice or pay in lieu 
thereof-or any benefit or privilege of the company. Period of suspens 
will not constitute a break in services of the worker.

(1^). Complaints by workers, Kkk&x All complaints arising out of emp 
ment including these relating to unfair treatment or exaction on the 
part of xKxlayeix the employer or his agent or. servant shall be subm& 
-itted by a worker to’ the mining engineer. • \ '

(16) . Leetinvs.. Ko meeting may be held or attended.on the company’s 
premises without the prior written sanction of the mining engineer.

(17) . accidents* All workers shall immediately report any injury susta 
ained the course of their work to the mines dispensary. for attentio 

<18). . I er min a tio n o f empl o ymen t. A worker .within 12 months unbroken. "
service will be entitled to receive 7 days-notice or 7 days;>ages i 
lieu of therefore when the cause of his dismissal is beyohd/his con 
A worker with 12 months service is also required to give seVen d'ays 
notice of resignation. Ihe employment of .any worker with less than 
months service may be terminated, on either side by 2'4 
hours vjritten notice. -x-'

(19) Certificates of service. Each worker shall be entitled to-a ser.vic 
certificate at the time of'leaving service; dismissal or dischsrge 
provided he had put in 3 months .continuous service with 'the company 

but not has-participated in an illegal strike. , '1 <
(20) . ihe company1 s rivht.- Ihe company’s rights under these condition 

. shall not be affected or prejudiced by its rights, relating to fines 
deductions under the payment of-wages , act end'rules. ' ' ~

(21) . ^mmendments. The company may from time to time under these or 
in accordance with the provisions of the industrial employment star 
orders Act 1946 or any ammendment thereof. .4 ’ ■

*
Certified under section(33 of the industri 

x ’ Employment^Standing Orders) Act 1946;
this day 16th Feb.of 1949. \ r

. Sd. Illegible.



UNITED MINERAL WORKERS’ UNION
Rcgd. No. 913

(Affiliated to A. I. T. U. C.)
Head Office ; p.o. GUA, Dist. Singhbhum (Bihar) 

____________________________ _____ Branch Office : Manoharpur, Chiria, Bhonda.

PRESIDENT: RENU CHAKRAVARTTY. M. p. -
-------------------------------------------------  -------------------------------------------------------------------------------- >___________ General Secretary : P. MOZOOMDAR.

Ref. N0...GWZ.&.?/. Dated 24th Dec- I9fQ'

To
The Secretary, A.I.T.U.C., 4 Ashok Road, 

“ New Delhi.

Dear com. Sriwastava,
Your letter to comrade Purnendu, 

dated 17th Dec’60, reached us XX on 23rd Dec.
Com. Purnendu is out of station and we are not in a posi­
tion to say about it.

I have to inform you that com. Purnendu told 
me that the affiliation fees for the year ended 31st 
March’60, were sent through Bihar State Committee, 
A.I.T.U.C., but we do not know whether the fees had 
reached you. Let us know.

Yours fraternally,

Assistant Secretary.



UNITED MINERAL WORKERS' UNION
Regd. No, 913 

(Affiliated to A. I. T. U. C.)
Head Office : P. O. GUA, Dist. Singhbhum (Bihar) 
Branch Office Manoharpur, Chiria. Bhonda.

President: RENU CHAKRAVARTTY. m. p. (BARI) General Secretary : P. MOZOOMDAR.

Ref. No.....®...........

To
Srl K. G. Sriwastavai| 
Secretary, A.I.T.U.C., 
Coimbatore, Madras.

bear comrade,
With reference to your letter, dated 

25th December*60, to com. Pumendu, reached us on 
29th December* 60, I have to state that com. Purnendu 
has not reached here as yet. He will meet you at Coim­
batore.

Out of the 13 convicted persons, seven 
who are on bail are very anxious to go to Supreme 
court without any delay. They fear that we may not go 
to High court inspite of the fact that we have already 
told then that appeal would be filed in the High Court 
against their conviction.

They want that immediate steps are taken 
in this regard. We request you to see that what imme­
diate steps should be taken in this regard and let us 
know about ito I also have written to Pumendu to this 
effect.

iours fraternally,

Assistant Secretary.



Camp: 
aituc nagar, 
January 2, 1961

Asst. Secretary,
United Mneral Workers Union, 
GUA, Dt. Singhbmim, Bihar

Dear Comrade,

Your letter of 24th. December 
could not be replied earlier since 
our office had shifted to Coimbatore

We may inform you that we 
have received no amount from the 
Bihar State Committee on account 
of affiliation fees from your union.

With greetings,

Yours fraternally,

(K. G. Sri wast ava ) 
Secretary
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UNITED MINERAL WOHKERS’ UNION
Regd. No. 913

(Affiliated io A. LT. U. C.)
Head Office : P.O. GUA, Oist. Singhbhum (Bihar)
Branch Office : Manoharpur. Chiria, Bhonda.

President : RENU CHAKRAVARTTY. m. p.

Ref. No.....

(BARI) General Secretary : P. MOZOOMDAR, 

11th February,1961.
Dated.................................... .,195 •

Branch Office-X Chiria.
P.0. Chiria,Di stt. Singh bhum.

To
Comrade S.A.Dange,
General Secretary,
All India Trade Union Congress, 
4,Ashoke Boad,New Delhi.

Dear Comrade,
We are going to hold our 2nd.conference in the 

end of this month at Chiria which is another Iron Ore W-nes 
of the IlSOO.btd. Here we are very weak due to long absence. 
The company has evicted the peasants as to evict us» The 
union office is situated here in the village just adjacent to 
company* s area. The company with its INTUC goondas broke our 
office took away the doors of the office as to evict us. I 
came here and stayed in the office and again we rebuilt the 
office and decided to hold our conference here. Here 3000 
miners are working. Bfonthly 2r to 30 thousands tons of Iron 
Ores ere raised. "The miners* earning is Rs 4/ to c/ a week 
only. No mines act and labour Legislation is enacted here.The 
adibasi miners are being terrorised by the police and INTUC.

Please send a token presentation for the adibasi miners 
also. Please send your message for our conference.

Yours comradely,



|1 0 FEB F36T

_ UNITED MINERAL WORKERS’ UNION
Regd. No. 913

{Affiliated to A. L T. U. C.) 

Head Office : P. O. GUA, Disr. Singhbhum (Bihar) 
Branch Office •. Manoharpur, Chiria, BhoNDA.

President i RENU CHAKRAVARTTY. m. p. (BARI) General Secretary : P. MOZOOMDAR.

Ref. No........
Brandi office-^'onoharpur.

?«0.&onoharpur
Di sit. Singh bhum.

Joint Secretary,
inpl ementation & Evaluation Division 
Ministry of Labour
New Delhi.

Sir,
I beg to invite your attention that on 26.1.61 Shri D.C. 

V erma,Seeret ary,INIUC,Ch ir ta 3 said in the Flag hoi st ing 
speech that the Bed Flag of the AHUC was the enen^y of the 
country and further said ” »»e have to see how we can oust 
them from the Indian soil”. He used filthy languages against
our female worker Smt J ano, a tribal female worker and also mjc 
against the Chiria Branch Secretary of our Union Shri Mstar 
Happane. . -

It is a clear case of violation of code of
Conduct in relation to our union.

Yours faithfully,

dozbomiarj"
General Secretary

Gopy to A1WC for information please.



ii n ftp

UNITED MINERAL WORKERS’ UNION
Regd. No. 913

(Affiliated to A. LT. U. C.) 
Head Office : P.O. QUA, Oist. Singhbhum (Bihar) 
Branch Office : Manoharpur, Chiria, Bhonda.

President : RENU CHAKRAVARTTY. m. r. (BARI)

Ref. No
GO/C/1

General Secretary : P. MOZOOMDAR.

4th February 1961.
Dated....................................195 .

Chiria Branch Office.
P.O. Ch iris,Distt. Singh bhum.

To
Chief Inspector of Mines, 
Dhanbad.

Subs-Crebhe at Ledha Hill,Chiria Ore Hines 
under IV'Co. Ltd.

Sir,
The Indian Iron & Steel Coup any is running its mines here 

and 2000(two Thousands) male an; female workers are working 
in the above mines. But thdre is no creche for the tribal 
working miners’ children, Management like Indian Iron & Steel 
Conpeny Ltd. is contravening the crech rule in this tribal 
area.

Hope,your good office will take immediate steps against 
the management for the favour of opening a regular creche.

Please acknowledge and let us know the steps taken by 
your good off fee and oblige.

Yours faithfully,

Gener eV Seeretary• 
c.c.

1. Secretary, Ministry of Labour ,New Delhi.
^/2. Secretary,AITUC,Few Delhi,with a request to represent 

the case in the Ministry level and to let us know the 
result thereof.
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UNITED MINERAL WORKERS' UNION
os " \Rcgd. No. 913 

. 3 (Affiliated to A. I. T. U. C.)
Head Office : P.O. GUA. Dist. Singhbhum (Bihar) 
Branch Office : Manoharpur, Chiria, Bhonda.

President : RENU CHAKRAVARTTY. m

Ref. No..
(BARI) General Secretary ; p. MOZOOMOAR.

'* * h Fe bn; ary • ~
Dated.............,,..............   IQ^

Ch lr i a Uranch Office*
I , C,Ch ir 1 , L1 t * binyti thu rn.

Guo Cr€ Lirec,1IJOD 
C b Ha

Cortrrven* ion of rules by not
forr-irr -arks Com.it tee a* Chiria Cr* 
ire; *

*lhe uorks aorxrdttec hrs wt yet been forn^d st Qilria c 
bines,this correcti^n v-e have sent severs? 
1 et ters erZ represer.tr-1 lens to sst* iZr.ir^ ix^'lneer, bl.iris 
but he reAxeed to eckrovledrrcA be do rot expect this sttltu 
fron the nene^rsent like iI«C^.

'^r,thls is a clear cess cf ec?nti evert ion rx>t fcrninrxvn
criTZ + tee et Chiria lines* hope,you \ ill. intervene in

<. zw% % * »r r- <n«. *1^** ’^jI e 1
the rules*

g « ne r al -e c re t er r;
c» c»

1# Labour io.^i
<• ecretary, ministry of bew ^elhi«

^3* becretay, ni'ib-elhi.



UNITED MINERAL WORKER
Regd. No. 913

(Affiliated io A. I. T. U. C.) 
Head Office : P. O. GUA, Oist. Singhbhum (t 

Branch Office : MANOHARPUR, Chiria, Bhonoa. lied.
President : REND CHAKRAVARTTY’ M. r.

Ref. No.... Dated.....31^it..^arah,196195 •
Brandi office-^anoharpur 
P .0 * Manoh arpur
Diet* Singh chum.

BO
.Regional Labour Cbmmissloner (Central), 
Dhanbad*

"1

Sir, 
The above contractor is a big concern end has 

contract in various centres of IMSOO,Ltd*■p ... ‘ , ■" . ■
The above contractor is discharging en-masse to breaks 
the moral of the workers, so that the workers may not 
join in any such union which may go against the Interest 
of the contractor* Similarly,illegal ehargesheets, 
suspensions are also made by the contractor* But the 
contractor does not exhibit the Standing Order under 
which it is taking steps against the workers.

* .7

So, please take steps so that the above contractor may 
exhibit the Standing Order in its office as well as in 
working place*

Please acknowledge and oblige*
. Yours faithfully,

c. c* General Secretary.
1* Manager, E/s.P*K« Chou be.
2. Mining Engineer, 11 SOO .Ltd* Ou a*

/ 3* C.L.C* Hew Delhi.
4* Secretary,A.I.T.U.C.,New Delhi*



UNITED MINERAL WORKERS' UNION
Regd. No. 913 

(Affiliated to A. I. T. U. C.) 
Head Office ; P.O. GUA, Disr. Singhbhum (Bihar) 

. Branch Office s Manoharpur, Chiria, Bhonda.

President.- RENU CHAKRAVARTTY. m. p. (BARI) General. Secretary : P. MOZOOMDAR,

Ref. No....................... • , Dated......... ..............................*9^/*



UNITED MINERAL WORKERS’ UNION
Regd. No. 913 

(Affiliated to A. I. T. U. C.)
• Head Office : P. O. GUA, Dist. Singhbhum (Bihar)

Branch Office : Manoharpur, Chiria. Bhonda.

President : ' RENU CHAKRAVARTTY. m. p. (BARI) General. Secretary : P. MOZOOMOAR.

tt r xt CHVR/ Dated. 31st-••March" 1’96'1**95 •Ref. .......office- Manoharpur
P.0. Manoharpur, 
Distt. Sin^ibhum.

To
Regional Labour Commissioner (Central), 
Dh anbad .

Ret - Legal steps against the management,IISOO, 
Light Railway,Manoharpur for contravening 
the I.D.Ac t by no t. forming work s co mmi11 ee.

Sir,
Received with thanks the letter No• B-4/143(18)/60, 

dated, 27 *3-61. The management like IISOO hass made an 
open contravention of the I.D.Act by not forming the works 
committee.

So,in this case the Labour Department may take legal steps 
to prosecute the management on the above contravention.

Please let us know what steps your good office takes in 
this matter and oblige.

Yours faithfully,

General Secretary.

c • c.
j Secretary,A.I.T.U.C.,New Delhi.



UNITED MINERAL WORKERS' UNION
Regd. No. 913 

(Affiliated to A. I. T, U. C.)
Head Office : P.O. GUA, Dist. Singhbhum (Bihar)
Branch Office : Manoharpur, Chiria, Bhonda.





March 4, 1961.

Com. P. Mozumdar,
General Secretary,
United Mineral Workers* Union, 
P.O. Manoharpur, 
Dist. Singhbhum (Bihar).

Dear Comrade,
This has reference to your various 

letters concerning certain disputes which 
you referred to us from time to time.

Enclosed please find a detailed note sent by Labour Minister Shri Gulzari 
Lal Nanda which covers almost all the points 
raised in the representations.

After studying the note carefully 
if you find some important points or 
any specific mis-statement of facts, 
please write to us. Otherwise it appears 
nothing can be done in this regard.

With Greetings,

Yours Fraternally,

Enclosures:

(K.G.SRIWASTAVA) 
SECRETARY.



March 15, 1961

Com.Pufnendu Mozoomder, 
United Mineral Workers Union, 
GUA, Dt • Singbhum, 
Bihar

Dear Comrade,

’four letter of 8th to Com.Dange 
and dated 10th to Com.Sriwastava.

We do not understand how you 
say that the payment of Rs.1,000 
to Nageshwar Babu has not been made. 
This amount was sent by insured 
packet and we have the receipt 
dated 24th February 1961, signed 
by Shri Uageshwar Prasad.

Coni.Dange is in Bombay and 
we will write to you on other points 
in your letter on his return. Com. 
Sriwastava is also away and will 
return only after a fortnight.

Please let us know the position 
about the case in Barbil, since you 
had been there recently.

With greetings,
Yours fraternally,

tty —-
Tr'Secretary







D.O,No*23/$9/60*LRII*
I *

Dated J£ebnxary-^^

My dear / -♦
Kindly refer to your letter dated, the 2?rS 

September I960 regarding certain Industrial disputes bet** 
ween Messrs,Indian Iron and Steel Company Ltd# in respedt 
of their iron ore mines, and their workmen as represented 
by the United Mineral Workers1 Union,

I have had the matter looked into and I find 
that conciliation proceedings were started by the Concilia* 
tion Officer concerned soon after the receipt of complaints 
from the Union, As there were allegations of partiality 
against the officers of the Department, the matter had to 
be investigated by the Regional Labour Commissioner and by 
the Chief Labour Commissioner, There has no doubt been 
some delay in communicating the decisions but it was un­
avoidable as every case had to be judged and decided on its 
own iaerit» I have no reason to think that any’injustice 
has been done to the workmen.

As regards your general remarks about the 
conduct of the officers of the Department, I find little 
basis for your complaints. The cases of victimisation, 
mentioned in paragraphs 6(1)(2) (3) of your letter, were 
not reported to the conciliation machinery by the Union 
and as such we have no information about them* A note 
stating briefly the reasons as to why it has been decided 
not to refer the other disputes for adjudication, is enclosed 
for your information*

Tours sincerely,

(G.L.Nanda)
Shrimati Renu Chakravarty, M.P., 
14/6, Gariahat Road, 
Calcutta-19»

Copy forwarded to:-

• Copy with enclosures to Shri K.G. Sriwastava,
• All India Trade Union Congress, 4, Ashok Road, 
New Delhi.

2. Copy to Chief Labour Commissioner (Central), 
New Delhi

( A. L. Handa )
* Under Secretary



I. Dismissal of five Hazari kamins for an alleged, 
assault on two other Kamins and for assaulting 
threatening and obstructing their Supervisor on 
11th July 1960.

The United Mineral Workers Union took up this dispute 

with the Conciliation Officer (Central), Jharsuguda on the 

2nd September I960. Conciliation proceedings were started 

on the 23rd September 1960, wherein it transpired:-

(1) that the union, in spite of requests did not 
produce the records of the membership of the 
union and as such it was not possible to 
ascertain whether the workmen were members 
of the union on the date the dispute arose;

(2) that regular charge sheets were served on the 
workmen by the management and these were replied 
to by the workmen individually;

(3) that an enquiry was held by the management on 
the 29th July, 1960 when statements of four 
prosecution witnesses were recorded in the 
presence of the workmen. The workmen, however, 
did not either sign the prosecution statements 
nor produced any defence. While the enquiry 
was in progress, a number of workmen led by 
Shri Sukrakutty entered the inquiry room and 
created disturbances. The enquiry had, 
therefore, to be postponed to 5th and 6th 
August, I960. The workmen did not however, 
attend the inquiry on the 5th and 6th August, 
1960 in spite of intimation having been sent 
to them and which they refused to accept.

(4) The inquiry was, therefore, held ex-parte 
and the five workmen were found guilty of 
the charges and consequently dismissed from 
service.

In view of the serious nature of charges of 
assaulting, threatening and obstructing the Supervisor 

levelled against the workmen, who had put in only a 

short period of service under the management and who 
did not avail of the opportunity of defending themselves 

before the enquiring officer, and the fact that the 

workmen in question had accepted their dues from the 

management and were understood to be working in some 

other establishment, the dispute was not considered as 

fit for reference to adjudication. The parties were 

informed of this decision on 4th January 1961.



II. Discharge of Shri Daniel Suren, a brakesman 
in the Manoharpur Light Railway#

The United Mineral Workers* Union took up this 
dispute with the Conciliation Officer (Central), 
Jharsuguda on the 26th July, 1960, and after discus­
sion and consultation with the parties the conciliation 
proceedings were started on the 22nd September, 1960. 
The standard of vision required of a brakesman in the 
Manoharpur Light Railway is 6/6 in both eyes. The 
standard of vision possessed by Shri Daniel Suren, 
however, was Right eye - 6/6, Left eye - Blind. The 
defect in the eye sight of Shri Suren was first 
detected by the management on 6th October 1959 and 
was pointed out to him. The management referred him 
to their Chief Medical Officer, who after examination, 
declared him as unfit for any job in the Manoharpur 
Light Railway. He was consequently discharged from 

t 

service. During the conciliation proceedings, the 
Union were unable to substantiate that Shri Daniel 
Suren had defective eye sight at the time of his 
appointment. As the management had no alternative 
job to offer to the workman, they offered an ex-gratia 
payment of 3i month’s wages plus dearness allowance 
to him but this offer was not acceptable to the Union.

In the circumstances explained above, the 
dispute was not considered fit for reference to 
adjudication and the parties were informed of the 
decision on 15th December 1960.



III. Discharge of Shri Massidas Kachhap. Ex-Fitter. 
' \ 'T ** -

'"'I": -<1 '' ' ' ’.Vy.' . , '
, ’■ ■ .

The dispute was taken up with the Conciliation 
Officer,(Central), Jharsuguda by the United Mineral 
Workers* Union on the 12th September 1960. The / ■ 
Conciliation proceedings started on the 20th October 
I960, It transpired during the conciliation proceedings 
that Shri Massidas Kachhap was charge sheeted by the 
management on 23rd July I960 and a departmental inquiry 
was held on the 26th July I960, wherein the Enquiry 

i .

Officer came to the conclusion that there was actually 
a stoppage of work on 11th July 1960 and, it was 
Shri Massidas, who had been responsible for inciting 
the workmen to stop work. As the behaviour, in which 
Shri Massidas indulged, constituted a misconduct under 
the Company’s certified standing orders, he was 
dismissed by the management after following the 
procedure laid down therein. The previous record of 
this workman was none too satisfactory as

(1) on 26th April 1959, he was warned for 
Refusing to come on duty;

(2) he was suspended for 14 days and given a 
final warping for causing a wilful damage 
to the Ruston Engine on 10th May 1959;

(3) he was suspended for 2 days on 3rd and 4th 
February, I960 for unauthorised absence 
from 23rd January I960 to 2nd February 1960;

(4) on 18th February i960, the supporters of the 
United Mineral Workers* Union under the 
leadership of Shri Massidas Kachhap confined 
the Manager of a contractor and used abusive 
language; and

(5) on 11th July I960 a group of female workers 
under the leadership of Shri Massidas Kachhap 
and Sukra Tutti manhandled Shri R. Chowbey, 
Supervisor and tore off his shirt. .They 

. also assaulted twco female workers.
In the above circumstances, the dispute was not 

considered fit for reference to adjudication and the 

parties were informed on 3rd January 1961.



IV. ASSAULT ON SHRI LALKA

The allegation that Shri Laika, a labourer 
of Shri R. Choubey, Contractor of Messrs Indian Iron 
and Steel Company, was confined by the Manager on 
12th September 1960, assaulted and thereafter dismissed, 
after serving him with charge sheet, has been enquired 
into. It has been reported that Shri Laika tried to 
enter the payments room of the Company on 12th September 
I960 in a drunken state at a time when payment was in 

’ A. • 
progress with an application for grant of leave* On 
being asked to leave the premises, not only did he 
refuse, but also behaved improperly with the Manager. 
Consequently the Chowkidar of the company had to 
forcibly remove him from the premises. The Gua Mines 
Workers’ Union (INTUC) took up the matter on his 
behalf and complained to the company against the 
behaviour of the chowkidar. Later on both Shri Laika 
and the chowkidar apologised to each other and 
eventually got compromised. The matter, therefore, 
ended at that. Shri Laika in his written statement 
dated 14th December I960 (English translation of 
which is enclosed) admitted the fact about his 
drunkenness on 12th September I960 and categorically 
stated that he never complained about this matter 
to the United Mineral Workers’ Union. It is also 
reported that Shri Laika is not a member of the 
United Mineral Workers’ Union. The information about 
the charge sheet and the reported dismissal of Shri 
Laika is incorrect.



A; • "

Translation
True Copy.

Statement of Laika made in the presence of 
Labour Inspector (C), Chaibasa during the course of 
enquiry on 14.12.60.

When I came to request the Manager for leave, 

I was drunk. The Manager was disbursing the leave 
salary to the labour. When I asked for leave the 
Manager said that the same will be granted on return 
of Nilambar Babu. On this I said that in case I am 
not to be granted leave, my application should be 
returned and that I will go away. On this the Manager 
threw away my application and ordered the Chowkidar to 
take me to the hospital in order to 'ascertain if I am 
drunk. The Chowkidar pushed me to the hospital. On 
the enquiry of the Doctor as to how much I had drunk, 
I told him that I did not drink much. After this I 
went to Daulat Babu who is a member of the INTUC, and 
he called for Verma Babu. Verma Babu, after holding 
an enquiry got the matter compromised. I never told 
this matter to the Union of Majumdar Babu. I have 
no complaint in the matter.

L•I•G• Laika 
14-12-60.

Stated in my presence 
Sd/- C. Khakha. 
The above-stated has been written in my 

presence.
Sd/- Shri Harish Chandra

Nayak.



I. Dismissal of five Hazari kamins for an alleged 
assault on two other Kamins and for assaulting 
threatening andobstructint their Supervisor on 
11th July I960.

The United Mineral Workers Union took up this dispute 

with thp Conciliation Officer (Central), Jharsuguda on the 

2nd September I960. Conciliation proceedings were started 

on the 23rd September I960, wherein it transpired:-

(1) that the union, in spite of requests did not 
produce the records of the membership of the 
union and as such it was not possible to ascertain 
whether the workmen were members of the union 
on thedate the dispute arose;

(2) that regular charge sheets were served on the 
workmen by the management and these were replied 
to by the workmen individually;

(3) that an enquiry was held by the management on 
the 29th July, i960 when statements of four 
prosecution witnesses were recorded in the 
presence of theworkmen. The workmen, however, 
did not either sign the prosecution statements 
not produced any defence • While the enquiry 
was in progress, a number ofworkmen led by 
Shri Sukrakutty entered the inquiry room and 
created disturbances. The enquiry had. 
therefore, to be postponed to 5th and 6th 
August, i960. The workmen did not however, 
attend the inquiry on the 5th and 6th August, 
I960 in spite of intimation having been sent 
to them and which they refused to accept.

(4) The inquiry was, therefore, held ex-parte 
and the five workmen were found guilty of 
the charges and consequently dismissed from 
service•

In view of the serious nature of charges of assaulting, 

threatening and obstructing the Supervisor levelled against 

the workmen, who had put in only a short period of service 

under the management and who did not avail of the opportunity 

of defending themselves before the enquiring officer, and 

the fact that the workmen in question had accepted their 

dues from the management and were understood to be working 

in some other establishment, the dispute was not considered 

as fit for reference to adjudication. The parties were 

informed of this decision on 4th January 1961.



II# Discharge of Shri Daniel Suren, a brakesman 
in the Manoharpur Light Railway.

The United Mineral Workers1 Union took up thia 
dispute with the Conciliation Officer (Central), 
Jharsuguda on the 26th July, i960, and after discussion 
and consultation with the parties the conciliation 
proceedings were started on the 22nd September, i960. 
The standard of vision required of a brakesman in the 
Manoharpur Light Railway is 6/6 in both eyes. The 
standard of vision possessed by Shri Daniel Suren, 
however, was Right eye - 6/6, Left eye - Blind. The 
defect in the eye sight of Shri Suren was first 
detected by the management on 6th October 1959 and 
was appointed out to him. The management referred him 
to their Chief Medical Officer, who after examination, 
declared him as unfit for any job in the Manoharpur 
LightRailway• He was consequently discharged from 
service. During the conciliation proceedings, the 
Union were unable to substantiate that Shri Daniel 
Suren had defective eye sight at the time of his 
appointment. As the management had no alternative 
job to offer to the workman, they offered an ex-gratia 
payment of months’s wages plus dearness allowance 
to him but this offer was not acceptable to the Union.

In the circumstances explained above, the dispute 
was not considered fit for reference to adjudication 
and the parties were informed of the decision on 
15th December, i960.



111 • ‘ Discharge of Shri Massidas Kachhap. Ex-Fitter*

The dispute was taken up with the Conciliation 

Officer, (Central), Jharsuguda by the United Mineral • 

Workers’ Union on the 12th September i960. The/ 

Conciliation proceedings started on the 20th October 

i960. It transpired duringthe conciliation proceedings 

that Shri Massidas Kachhap was charge sheeted by the 

management on 23rd July I960 and a departmental inquiry 

was held on the 26th July I960, wherein the Enquiry 

Officer came to the conclusion that there was actually 

a stoppage of work on 11th July i960 and, it was 

Shri Massidas, who had been responsible for inciting 

the workmen to stop work. As thebehaviour, in which 

Shri Massidas indulged, constituted a misconduct under 

the Company’s certified standing orders, he was 

dismissed by the management after following the 

procedure laid down therein. The previous record of 

this workman was none too satisfactory as

(1) on 26th April 1959, he was warned for 
refusing to come on duty;

(2) he was suspended fcr 14 days and given a 
final warning for causing a wilful damage 
to the Ruston Engine on 10th May 1959;

(3) he was suspended for 2 days on 3rd and 4th 
February, i960 for unauthorised absence 
from- 23rd January I960 to 2nd February I960;

(4) on 18th February i960, the supporters of the 
United Mineral Workers’ Union under the 
leadership of Shri Massidas Kachhap confined 
the Manager of a contractor and used abusive 
language; and

(5) on 11th July I960 a group of female workers 
under the leadership of Shri Massidas Kachhap 
and Sukra Tutti manhandled Shri R. Chowbey, 
Supervision and tore off his shirt. They 
also assaulted two female workers.

In the above circumstances, the dispute was not 

considered fit for reference to adjudication and the 

parties were informed on 3rd January 1961.



IV. ASSAULT Oft SHRI LaLKa.

The allegation that Shri Laika, a labourer of Shri 
R. Choubey, Contractor of Messrs Indian Iron & Steel Company, 
was confined by the Manager on 12th September 19o0, assaulted 
and thereafter dismissed, after serving him with charge sheet, 
has been enquired into. It has been reported zthat Shri Laika trie 
enter the payments room of theCompany on 12th September I960 
in the Drunken state at a time when payment was in progress 
with an application for grant of leave* On being asked to 
leave the premises, not only did he refuse, but also behaved 
improperly with the Manager. Consequently the Chowkidar of the 
company had to forcibly remove him from the premises. The 
Gua Mines Workers’ Union (INTUC) took up the matter on his 
behalf and complained to the company against the behaviour 
of the chowkidar. Later on both Shri Laika and the chowkidar 

apologised to each other and eventually got compromised. The 
matter, therefore, ended at that. Shri Laika in his written 
statement dated 14th December i960 (English translation of 
which is enclosed) admitted the fact about his drunkenness 
on 12th September I960 and categorically stated that he 
never complained about this matter to the United Mineral 
Workers’ Union. It is also reported that Shri Laika is 
not a member of the United Mineralworkers’ Union. The information 
about the charge sheet and the repotted dismissal of Shri 
Laika is incorrect.

TRANSLATION

TRUE COPY .

Statement of Laika made in the presence of Labour Inspector (C), 
Chaibasa during the course of enquiry on 14.12.60.

When 1 came to request the Manager for leave, I was drunk. 
The Manager was disbursingthe leave salary to the labour. When 
I asked for leave the Manager said that the same will be granted 

on return of Nilambar Babu. On this I said that in case I am 
not to be granted leave, my application should be returned and 
that I will go away. On this the Manager threw away my application 
and ordered the Chowkidar to take me to the hospital in order to 
ascertain if I am drunk. The Chowkidar pushed me to the hospital. 
On the enquiry of the Doctor as to how much I had drunk, I told 
him that I did not drink much. After this I went to Daulat Babu 
who is a member of the INTUC, and he called for Verma Babu. 
Verma Babu, after holding an enquiry got thematter compromised. 
I never told this matter to the Union of Majumdar Babu. I have 
no complaint in the matter.

L. I. G. Laika
14.12.60.

Stated in my presence.

Sd./- C. Khakha.

The above-stated has been written in my presence.

Sd./- Shri Harish Chandra
Nayak.



V. Payment of Dearness allowance to the labourers 
employed by Shri P.R. Choubey, Loading and 
unloading contractor of Messrs Indian Iron and 
Steel Company.

On a representation from the Gua Mines Workers’ Union (INTUC) 

in regal’d to payment of increased dearness allowance to the work­

men employed by Messrs Indian Iron & Steel Company directly or 

through their contractors at Chiria, Manoharpur and Gua, the 

dispute was taken up in conciliation and, as a result thereof, 

a settlement was arrived at on 14th May I960 by virtue of which the 

departmental labourers, as well as the labourers of the 

contractors, who were in receipt of dearness allowance from 

the Company got increases in their dearness allowance ranging 

from Rs.4*50 to Rs.12/- per mensem. The other labourers, 

employed by the contractors, who were in receipt of concolidated 

rates from the company, could not however be covered by the 

said settlement.

2. The Gua Mines Workers Union, which is the union recognised 

by the management, have already taken up this issue with the Indiar. 

Iron & Steel Co. and their contractors. Although an agreement 

has not yet been reached, it is understood, that the negotiations 

have reached a final stage and an agreement is likely to be 

arrived at in the very near future.

3. Since the demand now raised by the United Mineral Workers’ 

Union, regarding increased dearness allowance to the Labourers 

employed by Shri P.R. Choubey, Contractor, is already under 

negotiation between the recognised union on the one hand and 

Messrs Indian Iron & Steel Company and their contractors on the 

other hand; and a settlement is likely to be arrived at very 

shortly, the provisions of which would automatically apply to 

the labourers employed by Shri P.R. Choubey also, the dispute 

is not considered fit for reference to adjudication. The 

parties to the dispute were informed of the decision on 25th 

February 1961. ’



UNITED MINERAL WORKERS’ UNION
Regd. No. 913

(Affiliated to A. I. T. U. C.) ... •
Head Office : P.O. GUA, Dist. Singhbhum (Bihar) 
Branch Office : Manoharpur, Chiria, Bhonda.

President : REHU CHAKRAVAR I i Y < m. p. (BARI) General Secretary i P. MOZOOMDAR.

Ref. No...................... Dated....lst..Ap.ril.............19^f

Comrade Sadhan Mukharjee, f

Dear comrade,
A/

Please find the atached 
Vakalatnama signed by three persons who were 
available by the time. _

And acknowledege the receipt 
of the same.

Please write to us time to 
time as to enable us about the appeal affairs. - r

Yours sincerely,



UNITED MINERAL WORKERS' UNION
Regd. No. 913

(Affiliated to A. I. T. U. C.) 
Head Office : P. O, GUA, Dist. Singhbhum (Bihar) 
Branch Office : Manoharpur, Chiria, Bhonda.

Presidents RENU CHAKRAVARTTYt m. p. (BARI) General Secretary : P. MOZOOMDAR.

Ref. No...... Dated.......................................19^/.

Dear comrade Sadhan,

I send herewith 
Vakalatnama signed, by persons - 
namely:

Please acknowledge the receipt of the 
same and write to us time to time about the posi­
tion of the appeal.

On 1.4.61 we already sent one 
Vakalatnama signed by the persons
namely: 1. Nilandri, 2. Prahlad, 3. Muneswar 
Prasad.

Youbs Sincerely, 

A/ bi u <



UNITED MINERAL WORKERS’ UNION
Regd. No. 913 

(Affiliated to A. I. T. U. C.) 
Heao Office : P. O. GUA, Dist. Singhbhum (Bihar) 
Branch Office Manoharpur, Chiria, Bhonda.

President: RENU CHAKRAVARTTY. m. p. (BARI) General Secretary : P. MOZOOMDAR.

Ref. No....................... Dated...........................................195 ( .



UNITED MINERAL WORKERS’ UNION
Regd. No. 913.

(Affiliated to A. I. T. L). C.)

BARI
Head Office : P.O. GUA. Gist. SINGHBHUM. (B> HAR) 

Branch Office : MANOHAPUR, CHIR1A, BHONDA.

:hakravartty, m. p. 
RESIDENT :

HUSSAIN, M. L. a.
JESIDENT 1

3. SOLANKI
5. RUTH DADEL 
u Secretary : 
:oomdar 
■ecretary :

C. GUHA 
iHARMA. 
»er : 
JS BHENGRA.

; No.. Daud...::?..........
To
Sri K. G. Srivastava,
Secretary, A.I.T.U.C., New Delhi*

Dear comrade, 
after my arrival at Gua just on the last night 

I have gone through your and comrade Sadhan’s letters - both 
dated the 5th instant, reached us on 10th April.

I hope to be able to reach Delhi on 23rd 
instant either in the morning or evening, 

is
This/to inform you that I reached Gua from Delhi on the 
night of 31st March and on the 2nd April I had to go to Tata 

from where while returning to Gua I had received the information from 
one of our comrades who came to Chaibasa with a teligram which reached 
comrade Kedar at Tata at 8-15 or so on 5th April stating that comrade 
Purnendu was murdered on 4th April* At this we got very puzzled and 
contacted immediately with Manoharpur on phone. By phone we got the 
information that comrade Purnendu was seriously assaulted but was alive 
and talking. I along with com. Bag chi who was also at Chaibasa on that 
day rushed to Manoharpur. Comrade Kedaft, Nripen along with some other 
comrades reached Manoharpur by the same ixxii Express train we travelled. 
Com. Kedar immediately after his xrxggt arrival there took Purnendu to 
Tata by the down 7-30 Train and got him admitted in Tata Main Hospital. 
He has now xx been discharged from Tata Hospital. He is recovering and 
well now. He received injuries on his head, fingers, arm belly. He 
vomit ted blood on 5th instant and the next morning also Mmdxxxxxxxx 
some blood came out from his month. X-Ray was taken but nothing could be 
found. One of his fingers was pressed as a result of beating and the 
finger had to be operated. Slight flesh of pressed portion and the nail 
of the finger was cut. There is no fera of his life. Nov; he can move 
also. Four miscreants were arrested on the night of 5.4.61 and was 
released on bail after a day or two. They were ordered'by the court of 
Law not to leave Chaibasa Town. Yesterday we got the information that the 
restrictions on their movements had been lifted and they returned to ihsx 
their, respective places at Manoharpur and Chiria. The names of the four 
are as follows : 1. D.C. Xhtxs Verma, Secretary, INTUC(Manoharpur and 
Chi pi a), 2. Daulat Ali, of INTUC , 3. Kishen Singh (son of a butcher 
at iXanoharpur, 4. Durga Prasad (contractor P.R. Chowbwy’s man) but main 
culprits who assaulted Purnendu seriously still had hot been arrested, 
despite the fact he left Manoharpur by up Morning train on 5.4.61, with 
the knowledge of the Police.'

No arrested was made within 24 hours of the incident, despite the 
fact that the culprits were freely moving at Monoharpur*1 Masidas Kachhap 
was also beaten. He got injuries on his arm. However, I had to be at 
Monoharpur for a week. We held big mass meeting at Manoharpur on 10.4.61 
to protest against this goondaism.

With greetings.

Yours fraternally,
A/ a ,



ORDlNARr

I8f^l ' .. ?. :<w t. ;;

MUNESWARPRSSAD 'SINGHBHUM MINES MAZDOOR UNION ’ >BARAJAMDA VIA CALACUTTA' :r ■ .. . .FILE APPLICATION BEFORE TRIDUNEL PRAYING ORDER TO ' y • • ■ ' ■ . . 'MANAGEMENT TO GIVE YOU BALANSHEETS FOR THEBE RELEVANT H. ■ : j ■. ■ * “ • ,-pYEARS STOP PRAY TIME TO FILE WRITTEN STAE NT TILL YOU ■■ ■ 'KNOW COMPANYS CAPITAL AND NETPROFITS %TOP. SEND’OTHER .
• ■INFORMATIONS ALRADY ASKED AITUCA^NG



UNITED MINERAL WDRKERSLINlM
Regd. No. 913

(Affiliated to A. I. T. U. C.)
Head Office : P. O. GUA, dist. Singhbhum (Bihar)

President :

Ref. No

_____ Replied..
Received..

Branch Office : MANOHARPUR, Chiria, Bhonda.

RENU CHAKRAVARTTY. M. p. (BARI) GCNE'UAL bEcRETARY^ P. IMOZOOMDAR.

' / t f / Dated.....Ap.Ki.l...................

My dear comrade Sadhan,
After my arrival at Gua last night < 

I have gone through your IgXtszand com. K.G* s letters, 
both dated 5th instant and noted the contents

We have not yet decided on the question 
of engaging a senior Lawyer for the case. We are sitting 
to-morrow to dis-cuss the matter and come to a conclu­
sion.

I hope I shall be reacing Delhi on 
23rd instant.

Re. Comrade Pumendu 1 have given 
some facts in a letter to K.G.

Yours Sincerely, .



UN1TEB MINERAL WORKERS. l AllLV
Regd. No. 913 j- Al.

(.Affiliated to A. I. T. V. C.) ' .
Head Office : P. O. GUA, Dist. Singhbhum (Bihar) /

_____________________________________ Branch Office : Manoharpur, Chiria. Bhonda. I Eeplied,.....................................................................'
President^ RENU CHAKRAVART^. m, p, ( BARI)

D / XT .'4 • 1 • ~ IW-No................... Dated..................._..........

/ -nO
To
The Secretary,
A.I.T.U.C.

New Delhi.

Dear Comrade,
It is to state that the reported murder 

of P. Mazumdar was not correct. He was assaulted by 
the goondas on 4.4.61 in the evining time. The incedent 
was this , while he was coming from Chaibasa he was' . 
attacked by some goondas at Manoharpur Siding. He was 
seriously injured. It was clear from the incedent the 
ent ent ion of the enemy was to murder Com. Mazumdar. 
How ever he escaped normoly with serious enjuries. He 
was admitted in the Govt. Hosp it el of Manoharpurthe 
same day. We removed him to Tisco Hospitel Jamshedpur 
in the next day for better treatment.
Now he is recovering from the injury. Police took no 
serious action against this goondaisam. PoTir^pe^Qiis^. 
were._arrested.in„,this connectionjmd ^ra^ 
These are the fact.



ORDINARY
MAKUL GUHA 

/ . ■UNITED MINERAL WORKERS UNIONGUA BARAJaMSA (VIA CALCUTTA) 
.1 ’ ■ I ' '

BOTH OUR AND STATE APPLICATIONS DISMISSEDSUPREME COURT AITUCONG





May 1, 1961

Dear Nagesv/ar babu,

The Qua case (P.Mazumder and others) came up 

for hearing today before the Supreme Court. The 

bench consisted of JJs. Kapur, Raghubar Dayal and 

Subba Rao. We had engaged Mr. Bishan Narain, former 

Judge of Punjab High Court. We successfully opposed 

the State Application and in the final run both the 

special leave applications, ours as well as State’s 

were dismissed.

Our only consolation is we tried our best and 

al least managed to avoid retrial of all those who 

have been acquitted.

I hope you are alright. My greetings to you. 

lours sincerely,

(Sadhan Mukherjee)



May 1, 1961

Dear Comrade Nakul,

All on a sudden, your matter and the State 

applications seeking special leave to appeal came 

up for hearing* The other side had briefed Umrigar 

and N.C.Chatterjee. Umrigar of course is sick. We 

were in a very difficult position. We could not 

find out a good and cheap lawyer. Finally after lot 

of troubles we engaged Mr. Bishan Narain, former 

Judge of Punjab High Court to defend us* He was good 

enough to accept our brief and do it in a concession 

which ’was very kind of him taking into account a nan 

of his stature.

There was lot of arguments and finally both the 

special leave applications were dismissed. So the 

matter ends. Somehow we managed the money* Details 

you will hear from Dange or KG later on.

Tell your chaps that we did what could be possi­

ble by putting in all our resources. My greetings to 

you and all others.
Yours sincerely,



UNITED MINERAL WORKERS’ UNION
Regd. No. 913 

{Affiliated to A. I. T. U. C.) 
Head Office : P.O. GUA, Dist. Singhbhum (Bihar) 
Branch Office : Manoharpur, Chiria, Bhonda.

President : REND CHAKRAVARTTY. m. p. (BARI) General Secretary : P. MOZOOMDAR.

Ref- No...................... Dated.... ...................................^61.

My dear Sadhan,
'”e are in receipt of your letter stating 

the dismissal of our special leave application as well 
as the state lovemm ent’s application bv the Supreme 
Court.

• e have made the relatives of the 
accused and. the workers known of the dismissal of the 
applications. The workers in general believe that we 
have done all which were possible with every help of 
the A.I.T.U.C. But some persons tried to confuse the 
workers saying that proper arranx arrangements were not 
made in this connection and Lawyers were not engaged. 
Their sinister motives failed.

I like to know about .the tribunal- 
affairs of Sri N.H. Deysarkar. The papers of the case 
were placed before the A.I.T.U.C. You told me on 26th 
April that you contacted the persons concerned on the 
Govt, side, and you were to talk with him
again on the case on 2.5.61. After that what happened, 
we do not know. Please let us know of the case as well 
as next steps, if requires, My greetings to you and 
others of the office. Hope that Dange shahab is doing 
well.

ours Sincerely

Nai ail Guha



May 20, 1961

Yesterday I got a chit iron Com. Dange and 
in that he has requested me to collect Rs.500 
from you towards the expenses incurred in the 
Supreme Court case by tne AXTUC.

Com. Dange knows that Com. Renu has got 
Rs.500 with her towards the defence of Gua cases. 
He has asked ms to contact Com. Renu and to take 
Rs.300 from her.

So I suggest that you kindly write to 
Com. Renu and ask her to give me Rs.500 towards 
the expenses incurred. ELease treat this matter 
as urgent.

Secondly, despite my repeated requests to 
you, you have not so far sent us the AITUC film 
"They live and labour”. I explained to you that 
we do not have any other print and that we require 
the film for some specific purpose. Please send 
the film per railway parcel immediately.

We have received a letter from the Ministry 
in connection with Dey Barker’s case. According to 
the Ministry, the industrial machinery could not 
do anything as the services of Dey Barker was 
terminated according to Standing Order and that he 
failed to report for duty. I have earlier written 
to you in this regard and now I remind you to send 
ns the papers so as to enable us to move further in 
the matter.

With greetings,
Yours fraternally,



May 19, 1961

Dear Comrade Nakul,

Your letter of May 16. Thank you. We have 
done our best.

Re: Deysarker, we are pressing the Ministry 
for reference to adjudication. We have already 

made representations and also reminded them the 
persons concerned.

Please send me a copy pf the application 
which you have filed to labour Ministry asking 
for a reference. I need it.

Rest o.k. SAD is not here.

With greetings,

Yours fraternally,



To
Sri K.G. Srdwastava, Secretary, A.I.T.U.C 
4 Ashok Road, New Delhi.
Dear Comrade,

Gua, 
Dated the 28th 
June 1961.

This is to inform you that there had been a serious 
accident while the bias ting ,Jjobs of the mechanised section of Gua 

: Ore Mines were being- carried on. As a result 3 persons died on the 
spot immediately. One person died immediately after he was brought 
to Hospital. All were disfigured and torn zlnto pieces. One other 
person is being treated in the Hospital. His cheek and Jaw are broken 
and disfigured. He is in serious condition and there id is no hope 
of his life. Two persons were given first aid and sent home.’ The 
job of the blasting is so serious and importaht but there was no 
Foreman or any otherjman at the time of blasting. The four pwrsons 

dead all were blasters and they were not given any 
authorisation letter to work here. Now the authority is trying 
to issue authorisation letter to the blasters for these work in 

_vback date. One blaster was offered to have such a letter and he 
/refused to receive it for the reasons that it^in back date but 

: (not in the present date.
i I This incident took place on 26th June at Sx
: J 3-30 P.M. The name of the dead are;- 1. Sundar Nag, 

( 2. Bhagirathi, 3. Sukram, 4. Sreedhar. The fifth person who is in 
i precarious1 condition is sukdev.

Yours fraternally

Secretary, united mineral 
workers1 union, Gua.



June 27, 1961

General Secretary,
United Mineral Workers Union, 
Gua.

Dear Comrade,

Thani: you for your letter of 18th June, 
1961. The results of the verification conducted 
by the CLC in respect of claims made by central 
trade union organisations are not considered 
sufficient to ascertain representative character 
of individual unions. For this purpose, a revised 
and detailed procedure of verification has 
been suggested. The procedure has not yet been 
finalised. Therefore, we would advise you to 
prepare your case for recognition by showing 
larger membership and substantiate the claim by 
facts.

With greetings,

Yours fraternally,
4^1%

bc.G. Sriwastava)
° Secretary



UNITED MINERAL WORKERS’ UNION
Rcgd. No. 913 

(Affiliated to A. I. T. U. C.) 
Head Office : P. O. G.UA, Dist. Singhbhum (Bihar) 
Branch Office •. ManoDARPUR, Chiria. Bhonda.

President : RENU CH AKRAVARTTY. m. r. (BARI) Genkrai. Secretary : P. MOZOOMDAR.

Ref. No
GUMB/d? / 2 f

I. R.

x j 18 th June, 1961._______ Dated..................... ’................195
1 . Branch office- Manoharpur

P.O. Manoharpur
Di-gt.], Sin^ithum.

Io
File

General Secretary, 
A.I.T.U.C., 
4, Asoke Road, 
New Delhi.

Res- Recognition of the Union & verification 
of membership.

Dear Com. Sri vast a b,
The Ministry of Labour made verificati< 

-n of the membership for the year 19c9-60 for both United 
Mineral Workers* Union, (Al 1UC; and Qua Mines Workers’ Unioj 
(IN1UC) in which the verification officer with all his 
prejudices was compelled to sa^r that there was membership 
of our union but the INTUC union did not submit any of 
their records inspite of the several opportunities given 
to the said union. Accordingly the verification officer 
had to declare that there was no membership of the INIUC 
union-for the year 19c9-60.

So,please give a pressure on the Ministry of Labour for 
recognition of our union and the recognition +0 INIUC undo 
should be withdrawn by the 11 SCO.

Yours falehht^ly

- ( P. Yczo dmd ar') 
General Secretary

G.UA


UNITED MINERAL WDHKEHS' UNION
Regd. No. 913

(Affiliated to A. I. T. U. C.)
Head Office : P.O. GUA, Oist. Singhbhum (Bihar)
Branch Office : Manoharpur, Chiria. Bhonda.

President: RENU CHAKRAVARTTY. m. e. (BARI) General Secretary : P. MOZOOMDAR.

Ref. Dated..16.W.«Iune,.12^1^ •
Branch offl ce-Manoharpur 
F.O. Manoharpur.
Di st* Singhbhum.

To
Chief Labour Commissioner, 
New Delhi.

Subs- Formation of Works Committee at. Manohar- 
-pur Iron Ore Mines, II SOD .Ltd. at 

.itehamga__________________
Sir,

We raised the above simple question as per the Industrial 
-1 Dispute Act and sought the help of the Labour Department 
on 20th September,I960 to ask the IISQD to form the Works 
Committee. But strange indeed,the above dispute has been 
remaining unresolved since September, 1960 till this date. And 
the workers do not get the benefit of the above. The MLnstry 
of Labour has so far taken no steps against the IISOO. Thus 
the trade union organisation is loosing its confidence on the 
labour authority.

We shall,however,again request you to take legal steps against 
-t the Manoharpur Iron Ore Mines, 11 SOD .Light Hallway, Manohar- 
-pur for We contravention of the above.

FL ease let. us know nhat steps have been taken and oblige.

Yours faithfully,

General Secretary; 
c.c.

1. Ministry of La hour., New Delhi.
2. Secretary,A.I.T.U.C., New Delhi.for information and 

with a request to move We matter and to intimate us.



UNITED MINERAL WORKERS’ UNION
Regd. No. 913

(Affiliated to A. 1. T, U. C.)
Head Office : P.O. GUA, Dist. Singhbhum (Bihar)
Branch Office : Manoharpur, Chiria, Bhonda.

PRESIDENT: RENU CHAKRAVARTTY. m. p.  (BARI) General Secretary : P. MOZOOMDAR.

Ref- No..............(SlW/c iiy Dated 16.th.June,.12i61.... 195 .
Brandi office-Manoharpur 

P.O. Manoharpur.
Dist* Sin^ibhum*

Io 
Regional Labour Commissioner (Central), 
Dhanbad*

Refs Y^g^et + er )/60rdt/l^-4>6X*

Subjects- 3d ppi y of Draft Standing Orders copy of M/S 
P.R. Chou be, IT SOO .Loading Contractor, Manoha- 

-xTEUXLi_________ ____ __________________
Dear Sir,

In reference to our letter No.<TJMB/0110,dt/31-3- 
61*, we beg to invite your attention that we raised the 
issue of standing orders before R.L.C. But it is strange 
that your office has supplied the copy of the standing 
orders to Qua Mines Workers’ Union(I.N.T.U.C.) instead of 
us who actually raised the question before your office* We 
consider it is a clear case of partiality towards INIUC 
and not to give us any opportunity to say anything on the 
standing orders,while drafting.

So,please send us a copy of the above, so that, we may file 
our objections and comments on the same,if there be any.

Please acknowledge and oblige.
Yours faithfolly,

General Secretary.
c* c* c

1. C.L.C., New Delhi*H 
- v

2. A.I.T.U.C., New Delhis 1->-----



UNITED MINERAL WGHKERS’ UNION
Regd. No. 913

(Affiliated to A. I. T. U. C.) 
Head Office P.O. GUA, Dist. Singhbhum (Bihar) 
Branch Office : Manoharpur, Chiria, Bhonda.

President : RENU CHAKRAVARTTY. M. r. (BARI) Generae Secretary : P. MOZOOMDAR.

61.
Dated. £ th.. ...... 195 Sit

tter of 20th May reached us on 
a letter to Renudi after I ’'■■ill 

have a talk vith com. Purnendu ’rho is at present out of 
station.

Reyarding the Xi A.I.T.U.C. ?ilm I have to say 
that the film vd.ll be sent to Delhi ,rithin a few days. 
Your letter says as if I refused to send back the film 
despite your repeated, requests. You did not say that 
’’4.I.T.U.C. requires it immediately and it should be sent 
to AITTTC office by Rly parcel vdthout any delay”.

I have already sent the papers of Sri Daysarkar* s 
case.

Hope that you ’<11 do the needful.

fraternally.
vours

Navul Av ha



EXPRESS

NAKULGUHA

' ACTION COMMITTEE

GUA

(t .0).. .BARAJAMDA (via JAMSHEDFUR)

SEND AITUC FILM IMMEDIATELY PER RAILWAY PARCEL

DANGE



ORDINARY

NAKUL GUHA

UNITED MINERAL WORKERS UNION
GUA BARAJAK0A (VIA CALCUTTA)

BOTH OUR AND STATE APPLICATIONS DISMISSED BY

SUPREME COURT

AITUCONG



tENU CHAKRAVARTTY, M. p, 
•pty. President : 
"AH1R HUSSAIN.4a.ua. 
Ace President : *
. K. C. SOLANKI 
. Mrs. RUTH DADEL 
Ieneral Secretary t 

MOZOOMDAR
.sst. Secretary : 
. N. C. GUHA 
. B. SHARMA, 
reasurer : 
IARCUS BHENGRA.

UNITED MINERAL WORKERS’' UNION
Regd. No. 913.

(Affiliated to A. I. T. U. C,)

BARI
HeadOffice : P.O. GUA.' Dist.SINGHBHUM. (BIHAR)

Branch Office : MANOHAPUR, CHIR1A. BHONOA.
. 7 - —- -- - - < ,/

Ref. Nd............................ Dated...^..^..,....

itor
A meeting of the representatives from different unions 

of Manganese and Iron Ore Mines workers of this Mining area, 
i«e., Gua-Chiria-Manoharpur, Barajamda, Barbil. Joda, Koira, 
Kiriburu, Noamundi was held under the Presidentship of Sri 
Markas .Bhengra at Barajamda on 30.6.61. 100 representatives from 
the namely: 1. United Mineral workers’ union, Gua-Chiria- 
Mxk Manoharpur. 2. Keonjhar mines and forest workers’ union, 
Barbil (Orissa), 3. Jamda khadan Mazdur union, 4. Koira khadan 
Mazdur union and from other Mines attended the meeting to 
discuss various local and general problems of the woikers. 

representatives posed the problems and after a long discussions 
on them, it was decided that there should be campaing and struggle on the 
following demands:

1. Immediate implementation of the minimum wages Act, 
2» New wage structure to be framed for all categories of workers, 
3. D-A. to be increased according to price'index, 4. Demanding profit 
sharing bonus for all Mining Mines workers, 5. Abolition of Contract 
system, 6. No retrenchment of the workers, 7. No curtailment of 
and democratic rights, 3• Stoppage of Police Zoloom and harassment of 
of the workers in false cases,-ultimately proved in the court of law, 
9, Recognition of the mpsr representatives union by the respective 
owners of the mines on the basis of plebescite. .

A co-ordination committee consisting of 21 persons 
with Sri Purnendu Mazumdar has been formed in the meeting•

The

, ^-3 To C ,

HUSSAIN.4a.ua


UNITED MINERAL WORKERS’ UNION
Regd. No. 913. 

{Affiliated, to A. I. T. U. C.)

BARI
Head Office t P.O. GUA, Dist. S1NGHBHUM. (BIHAR) 

Branch Office : MANOHAPUR. CHIRIA. BHONDA..

ESI DENT J

nr. President • 

vHIR HUSSAIN. M. u 
ce President :
K. C. SOLANKI
Mrs. RUTH DADEL 

neral Secretary : 

MOZOOMDAR 
st. Secretary -.

N. C. GUHA
B. SHARMA, 

easurer : 

iRCUS BHENGRA.

To
The Secretary, A.I.T.U.C
4 Ashok Road,
New Delhi,

Dated.... IQ th.. July.Ref. .

Fil* Ne

ip$l

DaMl 3 JUi 1551

with

hear Comrade,
With reference to your letter NO. 270-A/SM/ 

/61, dated 4th July. I have to state that we have already 
represented the matter of explosive accident to the Chief 
Inspector of Mines(C) Dhanbad, on 28th June 1961,' To-day 
we are making another representation to the same sx effect 

the facts received now and a copy of which is enclosed herewith
for you, , ,

To-day the Film is being sent by the Rly way parcel. I did 
not say that after consulting with comrade Purnendu the Film will be 
sent. Yes, in reply to a letter from com, Sadhan ^ukharjee 1 stated 
that 1 w ould consult with com Purnendu and write to com. Renu

to A.I.T.U.C

I told some other person to arrange to send it but it was 
not done. I am too busy with the preparation of the yearly a/c of the 
union as well as to collect wage rates of the workers to be sent to 
you. So you will excuse the delay of “ “ And for this

am very sorry.
sending the Film

Please refer to £our Letter No. 172/ADJ/U/SM/61.
A copy of standing order will be sent shortly. Establishment Staff 
service Rules are not available. For this we shall have to write to 
the ©officials of the labour department concerned.

Yours fraternally,

Nakul Guha, 
Secretary,



UNITED MINERAL WORKERS’ UNION
Regd. No. 913.

(Affiliated to A. I. T. U. C.)

BARI
Head Office : P.O. GUA, Dist. 5INGHBHUM. (BIHAR)

Branch Office : MANOHAPUR, CH1RIA, BHONDA. ,

:s:dent : 
NU CHAKRAVARTTY, M. F. 
y. President : 
HiR HUSSAIN, m. l. a. 

:E President :
K. C. SOLANKI
Mrs. RUTH DADEL

.■ieral Secretary : 

^OZOOMDAR 
it. Secretary : 

N. C. GUHA 
B. SHARMA, 
:asurer : 
RCUS BHENGRA.

fief. No....Dated..........19561. 
fhe Chief Inspector of Mines, (C)

Dhanbad.
Dear Sir,

Referring to our letter No. GUMA)41. dated 28th 
June161, addressed to you, I have to place before you details 
regarding the explosive accident that took place at Gua for 
your infonnation, further and immediate actions in the matter.

A fatal explosive accident took place on 26th June’61, at 
3*30 P.M., while the blasters were charging the holes of 30ft depth and 
12 to 2 13 inches 2±xkbx diameter with explosives in the Mechanised 
sections of Gua Ore Mines for firing the xsxfcs shots with a view to 
blasting of the Mines. The blasters finished the charging of three 
such holes. They started charging the 4th hole and all of a sudden 
explosives blew up with a loud and unnatural sound before the charging 
was completed, As a result two blasters namely * Sundar Nag, Sreedhar 
were flown 50 to 60ft high above the ground, their bodies were torn 
into pieces and died on the spot. Another blaster Sukram also died 
on the spot. Two other blasters namely^ Bhagirathi and Sukdeo were 
brought to company’s Gua Hospital where Bhagirathi died immediately. 
Sukdeo who is seriously injured is lying in the Hospital. His left 
hand is fractured, face, fore-head, arms, belly etc. are burnt. Two 
other persons persons were slightly injured, were given medical first 
aid and sent home. Totally 4 persons died on the day of incident.

The management was so callous that the injured workers could 
not be brought to its Hospital until 45 minutes elapsed. The Ambulance 
was not used. They were brought in a heavy Truck in the state of jerking 
which caused too much difficulty and xxs pains to the injured persons. 
Bhagirathi was talking nicely while being brought to Hospital. He, 
perhaps, could be saved if he immediately would have been brought to 
Hospital in an Ambulance and medical attention would have been given 
to him at once.

xou know Very well that the deep holes are used in the 
mechanised mines only and are blasted with oxygen mixed with other 
materials. Though it is very powerful and dangerious explosive there was 
no Fore man or any other responsible man to supervise and look after the 
task of blasting of the deep holes in the mechanised mines.

$he oxygen company has deputed a Fore man for the supervision
of the oxygen blasting was absent on that day. From Company’s side 
there was no responsible man on duty on that day. It appears that due 

negligence
of the company the accident could 

teek place. \ '
Contd. in next page.



UNITED MINERAL WORKERS’ UNION
Rcgd. No. 913.

(Affiliated to A. I. T. U. C.)

BARI
Head Office : P.O. GUA, Dist. SINGHBHUM. (BIHAR) 
Branch Office : MANOHAPUR. CH1RIA. BHONDA.

RESIDENT t

ENU CHAKRAVARTTY. M. p, 
PTY. President :
AHIR HUSSAIN. M. L. A.
Ace President :

. K. C. SOLANKI

Ref. No..........................
Continued from 1st page

61.
195 •

Mrs. RUTH DADEL 
general Secretary :

. MOZOOMDAR 
sst. Secretary ;

N. C. GUHA 
. B. SHARMA, 
REASURER : 

IARCUS BHENGRA.

The workers in general feel very insecurity due to this 
accident, They strongly feel that there should be thorough investi­
gation into the matter. It is reported that the company is making 
every attempt to lighten the case. The company did not give any 
authorisation letter to the blasters according to explosive rules 
of the India Government. Now they are issuing the blsaterfs 
certificates after this accident.

The blasters who 
dangerous jobs were put

& (died) carried out so responsible and 
in the grade from .94 np to 1.37 np per 

day.
It is reliably understood that one iron ring was fallen

inside the hole as a result the bag of the explosives which was 
being charged was obstructed by the ring and was prevented from 
reaching to its proper place. Now it is reported that the manage­
ment is making a story or has made a story saying that the blasters 
were working in the state of drunkenness with a view to laying 
blame on them for the happening of the accident, The blasters were 
not in the state of drunkenness but in the normal condition. The 
hole in question was not fully checked and examined after the 
said accident. The company definitely violated the Provisions of 
the mines Act and Metalliferous Mines Regulations. So there should 
be thorough inquiry into the case so that the fatality of the /not 
accident and the violation of the said rules by the company areTitg^ 
lightened.

You are, therefore, requested to take immediate steps to 
make thorough inquiry into the matter again.

Yours faithfully,

Nakul Guha, 
Copy to: For General Secretary.
Chief Labour Commissioner, (C) New Delhi.
Sri S.A. Dange, New Delhi.



July 10, 1961

Dear Com. Kakui,

Thank you for your letter of July 4, 

intimating us about the convention of unions 

that you held at Barajamda on June ^0.

'We shall be using the news item in TUB 

and flash the demands that you have formu­

lated. । .

But at the same ^we do not understand 

why Singbhum Mines Mazdoor Union, Barajamda, 

which is affiliated to us, did not partici­

pate in this convention. Will you please let 

us know about it ?

With greetings,

Yours fraternally,

(K . G . Sr iwast ava )
Secretary 

Com. Nakul Guha, 
Gua.



No.270-A/SM/61 
July 4, 1961

Com. Nakul Guha, 
Secretary, 
United Mineral Workers Union, 
Gua.

Dear Comrade,

Thank you for your letter of June 28, 
in regard to the accident that has taken 
place in the mechanised mines section of 
the Gua Iron Ore mines.

^Please send us a detailed report on 
this score and represent the matter to the 
Chief Inspector of Mines* Dhanbad with copy 
endorsed to us.

, As regards the question of back-dated 
authorisation letter, we regret, we are not 
in a position to advise from here. You should 
find out what is actually the motive of the 
company in this matter and to what extent they 
can be penalised for not following the Mines 
regulations. Talcing into account, the actual 
state of affairs there* please find out whether 
the management have violated the provisions of 
Mines Act and Metalliferrous Mines Regulations.

Please convey our condolence to the families 
of the deceased.

With greetings,

Yours fraternally

(K • G. Sriwastava) 
SECRETARY



July 4, 19^1

Con. Nakul Guha, 
Secretary, 
United Mineral workers Union, 
Gua.

Dear Comrade,
It is really surprising that till date you 

have not sent us the film ’They live and they 
labour1, despite repeated requests.

You were requested a number of times to send 
it to Delhi, both orally and by letters-, finally 
a telegram was sent by Com. Dange to you to this effect. C$£^'bnly reply to these requests were- 
that the film will be sent shortly and that you 
wanted to consult Com. Purnendu in this regard.

We do not know what has transpired between 
yourself and Com. Purnendu. The film belongs to 
the AITUC and we require it urgently which could 
easily be ascertained from the fact that Com. Dange 

T sent you a telegram asking for the film. The delay 
Vv- is-returning the film on the part of the union has 

been abnormal. If you need it, please show this 
letter to Com. Purnendu to apprise him of the 
urgency, but in any case, please send the film 
immediately.

Please book the film by railway parcel and 
send the RR (Railway Receipt) to us by registered 
post.

With greetings,
Yours fraternally,

Aa
i

(K. G.Sriwastava) 
SECRETARY



From

Io

Dear

made

(True Copy).

1961DHANBAD

x ^Tr*^ **'.• - % T ' i ■

No. BIRZRule/SNB/43/^294 
the 3rd 'August,

GOVERNMENT OF IND®A
Office of the Regional Inspector of Mhes;^

' A

Sir,

The Regional Inspector of Mines 
Ramgarh Inspection Region.

The Agent,
The Indian Iron and Steel Oo.Ltd* s - 
Manohar pur Iron Mines, 
C/0.General Manager’ s Office,
P.O.Burnpur, Via.Asansol,Dist.Burdwan

I refer to the inspection of your above named mine
by Shri G.S.Ichapurani, Inspector, of Mines x on 16.6.61 when 

that +he Creche near the Mine Office at Chiria wasit was found
being also used as club for playing indoor .games during the 
evening.- In inviting your attention to Rule 7 of the Mines Creche 
Rules, 19r9 read with Mines Creche (Amendment) Rules, 1961,1 have 
to xxks ask you to stop this practice of using +he said Creche 
as club. , . - \t .. . \

You are also hereby directed to submit your considered 
explanation within fifteen days from the date of this letter as tat 
*o why such things were allowed +o occur. * : /

An acknowledgement of this letter is requested. A I

Yours faithfully,

Sd.S.S.PROSAD 
Regional Inspector od Mines.

BKM.
3/8.



ClYue Copy). 'V-"R3QD"; ■ f - - . <>■-■.•■■ •; ■ .■ ' . vv. ■ - ■ /
GOVERNmn OF INDIA R* „ • :

Office of the Regional Inspector of Mnes. 
/ - w*

\ ■ • ■ ■■

. . " • No. RIR/6284 ' j
DHaNBAD, +he 3rd August,1961.

From
/

The Regional Inspector of lines, 
Ramgarh Inspection Region.

Io
The General Secretary,
United Kin er al workers1 Union,
Branch Office - Chiria, 
P.O. Chiria, Dist. Singhbhum.

Dear Sir,
Please refer +o your letter No.GULS/U118 dated +he 

16+h, June, 1961.

The mat+er as repor+ ed by you is under inves+iya+ion 
by +his office. In +his connexion your a + +en + ion is invited +o 
sub-section (1) of Sec+ion 19 of +he lines net, 19*2 read with 
sub-Rule (2) of Rule 31 of +he lines Rules, 19.*A wherein cool 
and wholesome drinking wa + er has +o be supplied.

The management are also being requested +o submit 
wi+hin ‘•he least possible delay a certificate from a competent 
health au+hority or analyst as ^o +he fitness of +he wa + er for 
human consump+ion a+ +his mine.

Yours faithfully, 

3d. S.3.Prasad.
Regional Inspec+or of 

Nines.
3/9



UNITED MINERAL WORKERS’ UNION
Regd. No. 913. 

{Affiliated to A. I. T. U. C.) ___________________

BARI
H«dOffi« : P.O. GUA. OiST. SINGHBHUM. (BIHAR)

Branchoffice: MANOHAPUR. CHIRIA, BHONDA. ____

President :
RENU CHAKRAVARTTY, M. P,
Dpty. President :
TAHIR HUSSAIN, M. LA.
Vice President :

Ref. No....

2.
K. C. SOLANKI
Mrs. RUTH DADEL

General Secretary : 
P. MOZOOMDAR 
Asst. Secretary : 
1. N. C. GUHA 
2. B. SHARMA. 
Treasurer s 
MARCUS BHENGRA.

To
The Chief Inspector of Mines, (C) 

Dhanbad.
Dear Sir, Compensation to the sussessors of the blasters 

died of eoXosive accident that took place on 36th 
June 1361* at Gua Ore Mines, 
with reference to your letter No. Fa-NC( 6)5(61)/ 

/1552/Acc. , dated the 28th July161, we have to say that if the 
Truck was readily available then why the injured persons were 
brought to Hospital one hour after the incident. If the manage 
ment was very serious of the msdinsi immediate medical atten­
tion to the injured persons then they could have been brought
in Ambulance before the time that took on that day to bring th 

injured persons to Hospital in a so called readily available Truck*
So far as the evidence is concerned - we have to say if the 

evidences were taken from the workers worked there on that day or from 
ita officers and few workers tutored and arranged beforehand by the compa­
ny. According to reports from the workers - there was one shift 
supervisor - no Blasting supervisor* The person who had been on duty on 
that day (according to your letter - his designation is Blasting super­
visor)'was never before given the full responsibility of supervision of 
Blasting there*

With regard to Shri Srivastava - we have to say that he is a 
Blaster of Oxygen Company Ltd*, and not such a responsible man to look 
after such a responsible and risky job* It will not suffice to say that th 
representative (who is said to be a blaster) of the Indian Oxygen company 
Limited was also present at the time of the accident, near the site of 
accident* It is clear now that the I IS CO* has been able to make story of 
putting the blame on the deceased blasters for the occurrence of the acci­
dent* Itis to be enquired that who xx are now charging the deep blasting 
holes which will clearly prove that what a responsible job kxs was being 
carried out by the Late Blasters on a salary of & 1*13 np to % 1.37 np 
only per day.

As regards the authorisation letter - we have to state that the 
deceased Blasters were not authorised in writing to work at the place 
where they were working*1’

Nov it is understood that the company has deposited for Late 
Sundar Nag, Late Sridhar ife 3000.00 each, and Rs 2400.00 and Rs 2100.00 for 
Late Sukram, Late Bhagirathis respectively with D.C., Slnghbhum. We are 
socked and astonished to hear that how small amounts are being paid to the 
successors of the deceased persons.

See next page.



UNION’ UNITED MINERAL WORKERS’
Regd. No. 913 

(Affiliated to A. I. T. U. C.) 
■ Head Office : P. ®. GUA, Dist. Singhbhum (Bihar) 

Branch Office : Manoharpur, Chiria, Bhonda.

President: RENU CH AKRAVARTTY. M. P. (BARI) « General Secretary : P. MOZOOMOAR.

Ref. No.... ‘...9™/ $
Dated ■^5 .

A- J- T. u. c J. R. ’• u
astava',..... ( 

... p 
r^elhi. .......

To
Comrade K. G. Sri 
Secretary, A.I.T.' 
4, Ashok:Roadr Ne

Oear comrade, u?
Vie have seen news in Swadhinata, 

of Calcutta, stating that comrade - Dange is seri­
ously ill and has been admitted in Sen1 s nursing 
home. We..are feeling yery uneasy/.for not having 
further information about his condition. And we are 
anxious to know about his treatment and improve­
ment of health.

Please reply to it.

Yours faithfully,



UNITED MINERAL WORKERS’ UNION
Regd. No. 913.

{Affiliated to A. I. T. U. C.)

BARI 

Head Office : P.O. GUA. Dist. SINGHBHUM. (BIHAR) 
Branch Office : MANOHAPUR, CHIRIA. BHONDA.

1361.
Dated..2D. th.. A.UgUSt......iq^1<

SSI DENT :

NU CHAKRAVARTTY, m. p,
-y. President : Re/. 1^0...^^./.
HIR HUSSAIN, m. L. a.
:e President :
K. C. SOLANKI

Mrs. RUTH DADEL Continued from 1st page.
neral Secretary :
MOZOOMDAR
st. Secretary :
N. C. GUHA
B. SHARMA.

EASURER :

kRCUS BHENGRA.

We would, therefore, request you to kindly 
take immediate steps to see that the successors are paid 
justly. And they should not be deprived of the renlx 
compensations they are actually entitled to have.

Yours faithfully,

Nakul Guha, 
Copy to: For General Secretary
Hie Ministry of Labour & Employment, Govt, of India, 
New Delhi, for information and necessary action.
ihe Chief Labour commissioner, (C) new Delhi, for informa­
tion and necessary action.

\J>ri S.A. Dange, M.P., New Delhi.
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‘ UNITED MINEBAL WOBKEBS’ UNION
' ' Regd. No. 913

{Affiliated to A. I. T, U. C.)
Head Office : P. O. GUA, Dist. Singhbhum (Bihar) 
Branch Office Manoharpur, Chiria, Bhonda.

President » RENU CHAKRA VARTTY. m. p. (BARI) General Secretary : P. MOZOOMDAR.

Ref. No.....QPMZ.Z£Z Dated...29.th..mg^ .
To
The Chief Inspector of Hines, 

(C) 
Ehanbad*

De nr Sir, Cubs Compensation for the accident
death of Late Sri Sundar Hag, ex~blas* 
ter, while on duty, at Gua Ore Mines, 
I IS CO* Ltd* '
I enelQse herewith an application of

Sat* Lakshimoni, wife of Late $rl Sundar Sag* ex-blaster< 
who died of explosive accident at Gua Ore Mines;, which 
speaks for itself*

I would, request you to kindly take 
immediate steps to see that Gmt* Lakshimoni • Successor > 
of the above deceased is paid the compensation for the 
loss of her husband’s life justly* :i

Yours faithfully,

i
I

Copy to: For General Secretary*
The Ministry of Labour & Baployment, Govt* of India, 
Hew Delhi, for information and necessary action* 
Chief Labour Commissioner, (C) New Delhi, for informa­
tion and necessary action*

S* A, Lange, M*P*, new Delhi*



Gua,
Bazar Dhowrah,
P*0* Gue, 

To List* Slnghbhum*
The Chief Inspector of Mines.

(C)
Dhanbad,

I th© undersigned beg to state that my husband Late Sri 
J under Hag. ex-blaster of IISCO,, at Gua Ore Mines, met with a 
fat all accident that occurred on 26th June161, at 3*30 P*M*, while 
he was carrying out his duties and died on the spoj* I have no

i

language to express under such a dreadful circumstances he sus* 
tained pains and died* It was so powerful explosion that his body 
was flown 56 to 60 ft high in the air above th© ground and his 
body was torn into pieces* As a result of death of my froilyx 

husband, my family consisting of
daughters and myself is passing its days helplessly* The company 
is so callous that it does not feel any necessary to psy its 
attention to th© economic difficulties of my family*

Low vo have been infoxmed by th© Deputy comlssloner, 
~inghbhum, that the company has deposited ft 3000*00 with Mm 
as being the compensation for the loss of my husband’s life* 
I regret to say that such a meagre mount is the price of my 
husband’s precious life? I strongly object to th© payment of - 
tills negligible amount in comprison with tto such a fatal acci­
dent md the loss of my husband’s life* I am by no means agree­
able to accept the amount of money*

I doubt that there was no proper and thorough investigation 
into the accident* If the Investigation would have been made 
properly in accordance with the section 24 of the mines Act 19Xi» 
the result would have come out otherwise, i*e* in favour of us*

-he Deputy comnlssloner informed us to appear in the court 
on 13th September’61 to receive the payment of th© above 
□mount*

-o under th© circumstances, I would request you to consider 
the c?.se and see that such a small amount is not paid to me. It 
is to be noted that the company has definitely Infringed the 
explosive rules and mines act which should be token into consi­
deration before th© payment of compensation is made*

Lope that you would kindly do the needful isucdiatoly*

Copy to:
Ths Ministry of Labour <1

Name

Yours faithfully,

Employment, Govt* of India, 
New Delhi* for 

information and necessary action* 
Chief Labour commissioner, (C)aA^o Dhanbnd, for information and necessary action 
6 ri S.^* Dange, M*P*, New Delhi*



' UNITED MINERAL WORKERS UNION
Regd. No. 913

{Affiliated to A. I. T, U. C.) 

Head office : P.O. GUA, dist. Singhbhum (Bihar) 
Branch Office : Manoharpur, Chiria, Bhonda.

President : RENU CHAKRAVARTTY. m. p. (BARI) General Secretary : P. MOZOOMOAR.

Ref. No.PWZ.2Z5<

xhe Chief Mining Engineer, 
Messrs lisco. Ltd* 
Gua Ore Hines, Guar

Dated. ...... 15

A. i 7. U. C.

I R.

”.............HepLed on,./......

^ar sir,
I enclose herewith a joint petition of the 

J*B* Mines workers which speaks for itself.
I would request you to take necessary steps 

to gee that the service of the vortoen concerned is not 
broken, their existing facilities are not curt ailed and 
they aro token in the department and tho mines (J.B. 
Mines) are run by the company itself*

Yours faithfully,

Copy to?
Xhe Ministry of Labour & 
^ploymentf Govt* of India,

Hakui Guha.
For General Secretary*

aw i^exxii.*
The Regional Labour commissioner, (C) Lhanbad*
Hie labour Inspector, (C) Chaibasa* 

(JUat^S*A« haaget K*F», Hew Delhi*



A‘o
^he Chief Mining nginocr, 
Messrs IisCO, Ltd*
Gua ore Mines* Gua* 

Guat J.3. Mines* 
eted the 11th ~npt* 

1.961 •

-ir*
We the undersigned miners and Mning Lamin beg to 

state that we have learnt that K/l H*D* Pandya & 
sons* contractor of the company is going to give up its 
contract with the nanagcnent at J*B* Mines and in place 
of th© said contractor - same other contractor is being 
engaged for the mining of the sn^e mines 4 J *B* Mines)*

In such a condition - our sorvica under the 
contractor should not be broken* our existing facilities 
should not bo curtailed and wo should be taken in,the 
dopartnent of the company*

Instead of engaging new contractor • the company 
itself should run the J*B. Mines*

Lope that our humble petition will receive a 
wx favourable reply*

Yours faithfully*

Copy to: J*B*
The Ministry of Labour 4 r^leyiiient* 
GOVT. OF BIDF* KEW DEXBI.
The Hogional Labour Commissioner* (C) 

Dhanbad.
The Labour Inspector* (C) Chibasa* 
^ri £*&• Lange* M*P** new Pelhi*

Mines* workers*

/V



UNITED MINERAL WORKERS’ UNION
Regd. No. 913 

(Affiliated to A. I.
Head Office : P.O. GUA. Dist. SlNGHBHUM (Bihar) 
Branch Office : MANOHARPUR, Chiria, Bho4da.

President: RENU CHAKRAVARTTY. m. p. General, Secretary : P. MOZOOMDAR.

Ref. No....I

To
The Chief Mining Engineer
Messrs IISCO.Ltd., 
Gua Ore Mines, 
Gua.

M)

Sub: Engaging new contractors in J. B.Mines.

Dear Sir,
I have to draw your kind attention to the fact that 

M/S H.D.Pandya & Sons,contractor of the company,it is learnt, 
is going to give up his contract work at J.B.Mines and insteac 

-d some other contractor is being engaged for the same work.

Under the circumstances,the service of the workmen under the 
above contractor should not be broken,their existing facilities 
— s should not be curtailed and they should be taken in 
dep artment(IISCO.Ltd.).

The work of the J.B.Mines should be run by the Co. itself 
instead of engaging a new contractor.

Hope,you will do the needful in the matter and oblige.

Yours

(Nakul Guha) 
for General Secretary.

Copy to:-
1. Chief Labour Commissioner,New Delhi.
2. Regional Labour Commissioner, Dhanbad.
3. Labour Inspector (Central),Chaibasa.

I z4. S.A.Dange,M.PGeneral Secretary,A.I.T.U.C.,New Delhi.
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Oct. 2, 1961

Dear Cor .Purnendu,

The letter sent by Stat S&luri was handed 

over to SAD and he can’t place his hand on it now. 

Therefore, we are unable to send it now.

Resolutions of the General Council of

AITUC have been printed in the TUR.

We supply one copy of TUR to each union in 

return for affiliation fee. For wore copies, 
unions should parte? subscriptions. Ask your Branch 

union to send the annual subscription of Rs.4.

With greetings,

Yours fraternally,
VM.

(K. G. Sriwastava)



UNITED MINERAL WORKERS’ UNION
Regd. No. 913 ;

(Affiliated to A. J. T. U. C.) 
Head Office : P. O. GUA, Dist. Singhbhum (Bihar) 
Branch Office : Manoharpur, Qhiria, Bhonda.

RENU CHAKRAVARTTY. M.

5 T. u. (
9 7 NOv 1961

67 () /c/

General Secretary : P. MOZOOMDAH.

Dated...........2^*

Bei* ucddent on 21*11.61* at 
Oilrig Mnoa*

Lear air, - - _ ~ * -
I beg *0 state ♦here another accident in 

Milch iJriabsrl s girl re* fatal accident, she expired on 23*11* 
-^X. at CMrtr» Hospital*

Bep0*edly there is sodden* and the IISCO officer* s 
is playing ^ok wi*h the life of‘*hr sribal workers here, IMs 
Hallway system is oon^Ll^ely ou* of any system ©nd 1* h^s no 
Bole & F^culetion far Hufcln$ rraln*

4w condition of *he II303 Ll?h* Bail./ay Riming m 
♦he Ore ^Ine^ ' . '

* 1) *he Tx> co motive ie otf* of da*e end Boiler 9 Li
Alston, Type or the Wheel least cut of order*

2J There is no lienal System*
S3) Shore is no Ksllway gate in <he ^oad tossing*
4) zhere is no Stationmaster a* ratsrbaseyZiar^ 

nm a roints«g?n is *0 function *he ^ob of ^/mastert 
FLegrnn^ ^ointemn* “ ~ ~

5> ZhcTe is no IdLght system in Wigh* a*
*ifira> Anqua £ta*ioiU

* * 6? mere id no First Aid s in the Bo^d
^ide Station*

7) zhere is no Fireman in the Locomotive*
»o on demand a through mnomei al'Wqulery in ail 

♦here“accident and the working comition of the Li$ht Railway* 
siml tenon sly s full compensation is demndod fbr thd loss of 
life ©nd re sponsible officer* s concern of the IX SCO to be 
p: allied for there repeted accident* 
copy fos~ 
1* deputy CorrMssloner* Your® Faithlhlly*
2* ^ms^y or Labour. n . |<^Ak«|o
3* Reau Chakraborty* &£* 7 - z
4. Secre*^ '..l.i.U.C. { ' r"



prosswire from. Bar in Dey, Jamshedpur - .April 6, 1961

Re. PURNENDU MAZUMDAR
JAMSHEDPUR, April 6.

Purnendu Mazumdar was brutally assaulted, at 
Manoharpur on April 4 night by go ondas belonging to 
the INTUC and Indian Iron & Steel Company•

According to details available, Mazumdar and 
two workers were returning to Manoharpur from Chaibasa 
after attending court, by train. Mazumdsr and colleagues 
wore proceeding to Railway Station to the Union office 
one mile away. On top of a hillock on way to the 
Union Office, Mazumdar and others were surrounded by 
dozen goo Idas waiting there with lathis and tangle♦

Daring assault, Mazumdar rolled down hillock 
aft ex' which goondas left, probably thinking he was dead.

Mazumdar was brought to Jamshedpur late on
$th April night from k Manoharpur Government Iio spit al
by Kedar Das and other* leaders of Jamshedpur who
had rushed to Manoharpur ye st er dayx noon after receivinginformation and admitted him in 5?ata Main Hospital.

Mazumdar received deep Tangi-cut injury on forehead 
with four fingers on the left hand crushed by lathi-blows 
with various lathi injuries on back, shoulder, abdomen, etc.

In a statement to Manoharpur police, Mazumder named 
seven persons whom he recognised while being assaulted. 
They are: (1) Dault Ali, Loco Driver, Indian Iron and 
Steel Co., (2) Barkat Ali, brother- of Daulat Ali and 
professional goonda; (5) Kishen Singh, professional 
goonda of Manoharpur and hotel owner; (4) Sangram Lal, 
Chowkidar of Hirjee Pandey (Contractor of IlSCCj: at 
Chiri a), (5) Ramadhar Chowbey, employee of contractor 
P.R.Chowboy; (6) Durga, employee of same contractor; 
and (7) Dinesh Chandra Verma, Secretary, IB OTO union of 
Chiria.

According to Mazumdar, Verma^x was following him 
from Chaibasa.

In a statement to press this morning, Kedar Das, MLA, 
Vice President, AITUC, after his return here from 
danoharpur with Mazumdar, condemning murderous assault 
on Mazumdar by IHIUC goondas and backed by IISCO, stated 
that police is yet silent with no arrests so far, although 
Mazumdar named seven persons whom he recognised while 
being assaulted,to the police in a statement to them.



VAKALATNAMA 
(3.R.Order IV Rule 1S)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA /

APPELLATE/ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

SUIT/APPEAL

PETITION/REFERENCE No. of 19

BETWEEN

PLAINTIFF
APPELLANT ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ _

AND

DEFENDENT 
RESPONDENT

I / We_____________________________ PLAINTIFF/APPE LLANT
DEFENDENT/RESPONDENT

PETITIONER
OPPOSITE PARTY in the above suit/appeal/petiti on/reference 

do hereby appoint and retain ... ....................................... ..

Advocate of the Supreme Court of Ihdia to act and appear 

for me/us in the above suit/appeal/petition/reference and 

on my/our behalf to conduct and prosecute (or defend) the 

same and all proceedings that may be taken in respect of 

any application connected with the same or any decree or 

order passed therein, including proceedings, taxation and 

applications for review, to file and obtain return of 

document, and to deposit and receive money on my/our 

behalf in the suit/appeal/petition/reference and in appli­

cation for review, to represent ipe/us and to take all 

necessary steps on my/our behalf in the above matter.

all acts done by the aforesaid Advocate 

authority. *

day of 19

PLAINTIFF^aPPELUnT/PETITIOnER
DEFENDENT/RESPONDEN T/OPPOSITE PARTY

Advocate,Supreme Court of India

agree to ratify

in pursuance of this

Dated this the

ACCEPTED.
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/ '' ' ' BINODANAND JHA

CHIEF MINISTER

PATNA

DEEPLY SHOCKED TO HEAR NEWS MURDER OF PURNENDU MAZUMDAR

TRADE UNIONIST OF GUA IRON ORE MINES AND MEMBER GENERAL ■
COUNCIL AITUC STOP STRONGLY PROTEST AGAINST GOVERNMENTAL
INACTION TO PROTECT LIVES OF TRADE UNIONISTS AGAINST TERRORISM

OF MINEOWNERS STOP DEMAND ARREST OF CULPRITS AND EFFECTIVE

MEASURES PROTECTION OF LIFE OF WORKERS AND TRADE UNIONISTS

IN MINING AREAS
SRIWASTAVA SECRETARY

ALL INDIA TRADE UNION CONGRESS



EXPRESS f /
/NAKUL GUHAACTION COMMITTEEGUATel .Office: BARAJAMDA

DEEPLY SHOCKED TO KKSMXX HEAR REPORT MURDER OF PURNENDUMOZOOMDER STOP SEND DETAILS IMMEDIATELY
SRIWASTAVA AITUCONG



EXPRESS > / 6 / MARS IDAS KACHHAP

ACTION COMMITTEE 
MANOHARPUR (Bihar)

DEEPLY SHOCKED TO HEAR NEWS BK MURDER OF PURNENDU MAZUMDAR

STOP SEND DETAILED REPORT STOP RENU NOT IN DELHI STOP DANGE 

INFORMED IN VIJAYAWADA STOP TRYING SEND DELEGATION MEMBER 

PARLIAMENT

SRIWASTAVA AITUCONG



EXPRESS VISHALANDHRAVIJAYAWADA
INFORMATION RECEIVED TODAY THAT PURNENDU MAZUMDAR OF GUA 
MURDERED AT MANOHARPUR ON FOURTH APRIL STOP INFORM DANGE 
AND RENU CHAKRAVARTTY STOP DETAILS NOT YET KNOWN

SRIWASTAVA AITUC



X LI AJ 34

C-3

7

PATNA 21 13

Received here at

No.

I. A. P. Delhi 1961—9000 Booki.

INDIAN POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS DEPARTMENT

BANGE MEMBER PARLIAMENT NEW DELHI

ARRIVING DELHI 22 ND EVENING HOTEL MORINA NAQESHWAR PRASAD
———’ >"'*W-------

I '



EXPRESS MAGESWAR PRASAD • ADVOCATEDAK BUNGALO& ROADPATNA
PLEASE INFORM IF YOU ARE COMING DELHI THIS WEEK STOPIF SO WIRE US YOUR DELHI ADDRESS DANGE



_ others ficwnp . MfOCS
OTHERS SENTENCES HaOEd 3 ■ ' - PURHENDU - “

■ ' V'-’ ' ' ■ • / >. .' ' • . ■

The sequence of entries at the beginning of this telegram is—class qf telegram, time handed in, serial 
number (in the ease of foreign telegrams only), office of origin, date, service instructions (if any) and 
number of words.

This form must accompany any enquiry respecting this,telegram*
MGH'PAh.—406—15-6-60—82,260
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